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PROJECT TEAM

OWNER
MOORPARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
7075 CAMPUS RD.

MOORPARK, CA 93021

(805) 378-1400

CIVIL ENGINEER
ENCOMPASS CONSULTANT GROUP
333 N. LANTANA STREET, SUITE 287
CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010
(805) 322-4443

ARCHITECT
AMADOR WHITTLE ARCHITECTS, INC.
28328 AGOURA RD. #203

AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301

(805) 530-3938

BILL@AMADOR.TEAM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ORION STRUCTURAL GROUP, INC.

223 EAST THOUSAND OAKS BLVD., #304
THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360

(805) 390-9242

MECHANICAL/ PLUMBING ENGINEER

AE GROUP MECHANICAL ENGINEERS, INC.

838 EAST FRONT STREET
VENTURA, CA 93001
(805) 653-1722

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
LUCCI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
3251 CORTE MALPASO, #511
CAMARILLO, CA 93012

(805) 389-6520

NEXT UP FOSTER

MOORPARK COLLEGE

SUBMITTAL:  DSA V4
7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021 DATE: 10/18/2024
SCOPE OF WORK
1. TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF OFFICES
2. REMODEL TWO RESTROOMS INTO THREE ALL-GENDER RESTROOMS
3. REWORK EXISTING PARKING AND PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES AND A PATH AND RAMPS TO THE BUILDING
4. ADD A HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN
5. NEW FIRE ALARM FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING
DRAWING LIST
SHT NO. TITLE SHT NO. TITLE
GENERAL MECHANICAL
G000 COVER SHEET M-1.0 MECHANICAL NOTES & SCHEDULE
G001 GEN. NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS & CODE ANALYSIS M-2.0 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
G002 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS M-2.1 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN
G003 CODE ANAYLYSIS & EGRESS PLAN M-3.0 MECHANICAL PLAN
M-3.1 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
CIVIL M-4.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS
C100 DEMOLITION PLAN
C101 GRADING PLAN PLUMBING
C102 DETAILS P-1.0 PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULE
P-2.0 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL P-3.0 PLUMBING PLAN
A101 CAMPUS SITE PLAN P-3.1 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
A102 SITE PLAN - LOCAL FIRE DEPT. REVIEW P-4.0 PLUMBING DETAILS
A103 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
A104 SITE PLAN ELECTRICAL
A105 ENLARGED SITE PLAN & SECTIONS E100 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS,SYMBOLS & DRAWING LIST
A106 DEMO. FLOOR PLAN E101 INDOOR TITLE 24
A107 DEMO. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN E102 OUTDOOR TITLE 24
A108 FLOOR PLAN E120 OVERALL SITE PLAN
A109 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN E130 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A110 ROOF PLAN E131 NEW SITE LIGHTING PLAN
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E132 NEW SITE LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC
A301 WALL SECTIONS E135 LIGHTING INTERIOR DEMOLITION PLAN
A401 ENLARGED TOILET ROOM PLANS & ELEVATIONS E140 EXISTING SITE POWER PLAN
A402 FURNITURE PLAN E200 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS - EXISTING & REVISED
A501 DETAILS E201 REVISED AND NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
A502 CEILING NOTES & DETAILS E300 LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
A503 DETAILS E301 PARTIAL AREA LIGHTING PLAN - NEW
A601 DOOR SCHEDULE & DETAILS E302 INTERIOR PHOTOMETRIC PLANS
A602 FLOOR FINISH PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE E303 LIGHTING CUTSHEETS FOR FIXTURES F1, F2 & F3
A701 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E304 LIGHTING CUTSHEETS FOR FIXTURES F4, OT, S1 & X
A702 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E305 NEW LIGHTING ELEVATION PLAN
A703 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E401 NEW POWER & COM PLAN
A801 SIGNAGE PLAN & SCHEDULE E500 NEW WORK- FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES AND DEVICES LEGEND
A802 SIGNAGE DETAILS E501 NEW SITE FIRE ALARM PLAN BUILDING DEVICE PLAN
E502 NEW FIRE ALARM PLAN
STRUCTURAL E503 ROOF FIRE ALARM PLAN
S000 GENERAL NOTES E511 FIRE ALARM SPEAKER RISER, CALCULATIONS & DEVICES LEGEND
S020 TYPICAL DETAILS E512 NEW FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
S021 TYPICAL DETAILS E513 EST4 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS PLATFORM CUT SHEETS
S022 TYPICAL DETAILS E514 FIRE ALARM DETAILS
S108 EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN EGO0 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
S110 EXISTING ROOF FRAMING PLAN TOTAL SHEETS: 76
S201 STRUCTURAL ELEVATION AND DETAILS
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GENERAL NOTES

INTERPRETATION OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

A ALL INFORMATION DEPICTED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND RELATIVE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS IS
BASED ON THE BEST AVAILABLE DATA AT THE TIME THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WERE
BEING EXCECUTED, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANICES TO
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

B. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS INCURRED RESULTING FROM THE
REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF WORK INSTALLED WITHOUT PROPER COORDINATION TO ALL
OTHER TRADES, AND/OR PRIOR TO OBTAINING CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT WHERE
CONFLICTING INFORMATION EXISTS ON THE DRAWINGS.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL BIDDERS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDENDUMS.
D. THE CONTRACTOR IN CONJUNCTION WITH HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL INCLUDE COMPLETE

COORDINATION BETWEEN THE VARIOUS DISCIPLINES AS WELL AS ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS
OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CODE AND PUBLIC
UTILITY REQUIREMENTS. FURTHER, WHERE THERE ARE CONFLICTING SOLUTIONS IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, ALL SUCH ITEMS WILL BE CONSIDERED TO INCLUDE THE MOST
STRINGENT OF THE POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS DEPICTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

E. MODIFICATIONS OF DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN
APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO INVESTIGATE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING SITE

CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE, BUT ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE SO.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT. COORDINATE WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WHERE INSUFFICIENT DETAIL DIMENSIONS ARE
AVAILABLE. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF CONSTRUCTION OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DIMENSIONS NOTED AT “CLR” (CLEAR) ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT
ARCHITECT’S APPROVAL.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS
ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF EXISTING FINISH SURFACE OR FACE OF NEW STUD, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL ITEMS INCLUDING BUILDINGS SHOWN ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED EXISTING (E).

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT EXISTING PIPELINES AND
UTILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THOSE PIPELINES AND
UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED HAVE BEEN DISCONNECTED, SHUT DOWN OR ABANDONED PRIOR TO
ATTEMPTING REMOVAL OR DEMOLITION IN A MANNER TO AVOID ANY DISRUPTION OF EXISTING
FACILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL SURFACES & FIXTURES TO REMAIN DURING DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DAMAGE DONE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION OR INSTALLATION SHALL
BE COMPLETELY REPAIRED BY CONTRACTOR AT OR NO COST TO OWNER. REPAIRED WORK SHALL
MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND PATCH UP ALL DAMAGES TO EXISTING SURFACES CAUSED BY
REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT ATTACHED TO EXISTING SURFACES. (CHALKBOARDS,
BOOKSHELVES, TACKBOARDS, WALL HEATERS, PIPING, ETC.).

WHERE PATCHES ARE REQUIRED IN EXISTING, SURFACES ADJACENT MATERIAL SHALL BE MATCHED IN
TEXTURE AND FINISH.

"DEMOLISH" AND "REMOVE" SHALL MEAN TO DEMOLISH, REMOVE FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSE OF IN A
LEGAL MANNER UNLESS NOTED OTEHRWISE. TERMINATE PIPING BELOW SUBSTRATE FOR PATCHING.
ELECTRICAL WIRE DISCONNECT SHALL BE AT THE SOURCE OF POWER.

CONTRACTOR TO HAVE ALL SALVAGE RIGHTS TO ALL DEMOLISHED COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT.
SALVAGE RIGHTS TO BE REFLECTED IN THE BID PROPOSAL TO THE DISTRICT BY WAY OF A BID
REDUCTION. THE DISTRICT DOES NOT WANT ANY DEMOLISHED COMPONENTS OR EQUIPMENT BACK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND SECURE THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION AFTER EACH
DAY OF WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OFF SITE.

LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURES, UNDERGROUND PIPELINES AND UTILITIES WERE OBTAINED FROM
AVAILABLE RECORDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF
ALL PIPELINES AND UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITON, EARTHWORK OR CONSTRUCTION
WORK.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL
QUESTIONS SHALL BE SENT TO ARCHITECT.

ALL SALVAGEABLE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE OWNER CONCERNING STORAGE
AND/OR DISPOSAL OF SUCH EQUIPMENT. OWNER HAS FULL SALVAGE RIGHTS. ALL REMOVED
MATERIALS OTHER THAN ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED, OR REUSED SHALL BECOME CONTRACTOR'S
PROPERTY AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

ALL WORK, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING WORK, SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MANNER THAT
MINIMIZES THE AMOUNT OF NOISE, DUST, TRAFFIC AND/OR OTHER FORMS OF DISTURBANCES IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES SO THAT THE PUBLIC, STUDENTS AND
STAFF, AS WELL AS OTHER OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE SCHOOL ARE SUBJECTED TO AS LITTLE
DISRUPTION AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE.

ROUTES OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR MATERIALS AND WORKMEN, AND LIMITS OF THE PROJECT AREA
MAY BE DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE HIS ACTIVITES WITHIN SUCH
LIMITS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SAFETY AND DUST BARRIERS IN
THE SITE, ACROSS CORRIDORS AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED.

SHUT DOWN OF EXISTING AND OPERATING PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS OR
PORTIONS THEREOF SHALL BE COORDINATED IN ADVANCE WITH THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE WORK SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
IN WRITIING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FIRE RATING CONTINUITY OF STRUCTURE, WALLS,
FLOOR AND CEILINGS INTERRUPTED BY THE WORK OF ALL TRADES. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO, FIRE RATED ENCLOSURES AT THE CEILING AND WALLS OF CORRIDORS AND STORAGE
ROOMS, AND DUCT SHAFTS.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING AND FRAMING FOR LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL UNITS,
A/C EQUIPMENT, TOILET FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES, RAILINGS, GRAB BARS, AND ALL OTHERS
REQUIRING SAME.

CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO FINISH FACE OF CEILING.

WHERE NEW WALLS ALIGNS WITH EXISTING WALL, PROVIDE SMOOTH INVISIBLE TRANSITION BETWEEN
NEW AND EXISTING.

NEW GYPSUM BOARD FINISH SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE 'X' OR AS REQUIRED FOR UL FIRE-RATING AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY EIGHT (8) FEET HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
BARRICADES AT WORK AREAS, DISTRICT APPROVED STORAGE AREAS AND WHEREVER NECESSARY TO
MAINTAIN A SAFE PASSAGE AND SAFE ENVIRONMENT.

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE CORING OR CUTTING OF WALLS AND FLOORS, ETC., THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PREPARE LAYOUT OF CUTTING OR CORING AND SHALL HAVE THE APPROVAL BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE D.S.A. FIELD DISTRICT ENGINEER IN ORDER TO PROCEED WITH THE
CUTTING OR CORING.

SAW-CUT EXISTING A.C. PAVING AND/OR CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PIPE
INSTALLATION AND NEW DEPRESSED CONCRETE SLAB, AND REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING.

STRENGTH OF CONCRETE:

A. SLABS ON EARTH, SIDEWALKS AND CURBS: 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
B. FOUNTATIONS: 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
C. FILL ON METAL DECK (LIGHTWEIGHT): 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT COMMENCE THE WORK, IN PART OR IN FULL, PRIOR TO OBTAINING THE
NOTICE-TO-PROCEED (NTP) FROM VCCD.

IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE MORE EXPENSIVE CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHOD SHALL BE USED.
THE PROVISIONS OF CFC AND CBC CHAPTERS 7,11 & 33 SHALL BE ENFORCED ON THIS PROJECT.

NO DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS NOTES

1. THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS AND LEAD BASED PAINT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. A LISTING OF KNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AS
WELL AS A WORK PLAN FOR ITS REMOVAL, PREPARED BY THE OWNER'S SEPARATE
CONSULTANT, IS INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL.

2. FIREPROOFING: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ALL FIREPROOFING
REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT AS A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WITH NEW FIREPROOFING TO
ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED HOURLY RATINGS INDICATED IN REMODELED BUILDING CODE
ANALYSIS ON SHEET G002.

10.

11.

DSA NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION, TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

A 'DSA CERTIFIED' PROJECT INSPECTOR WITH CLASS 2 CERTIFICATION EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT
(OWNER) AND APPROVED BY DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE
DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE SCHOOL BOARD SHALL
CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

CHANGE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-388, PART
1, TITLE 24.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION,
REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY
EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED
WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERIN THE FNISHED WORK WILL NOT
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE

24 , CCR).

TESTING:

A. THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL
NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES AND PROCESS
EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. AN ACCEPTANCE TEST
IS A FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT THE NEWLY INSTALLED
EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

B. LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING
CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN (ATT).

C. MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL
ATT FOR PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

D. A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT'S CAN BE FOUND AT HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-
AND-TOPICS/PROGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE-TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-PROVIDER-
PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE

E. THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE

CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER OR INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION/
INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEM CONFORM AND PASS THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE
CRITERIA.

F. PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL BE COLLECTING THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUIRED
ACCEPTANCE TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

G. ENVELOPE AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE OWNER 'S AGENT.

WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33 OF CBC AND CFC, "FIRE SAFETY DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION."

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24
WHICH INCLUDES THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS
CODE AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, AND ADOPTS
THE 2018 IBC, 2019 UMC, 2019 UPC, AND THE 2017 NEC.

WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. THESE GENERAL NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS, INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE, APPLICABLE EDITION.

B. ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, ORDINANCES, LAWS, REGULATIONS AND
PROTECTIVE COVENANTS GOVERNING THE SITE OF WORK.

C. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM.

D. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

E. “OR EQUAL”: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT’S APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS OR

EQUIPMENT WHICH IS CONSIDERED “OR EQUAL” TO THAT SPECIFIED.
ON SITE VERIFICATION:

OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-
CONTRACTORS. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENT OVER SCALE. EACH CONTRACTOR OR SUB-
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT ALL CONDITIONS WHICH PREVENT THE
PROPER EXECUTION OF THEIR WORK.

CLIENT'S ARCHITECT AND PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT:

TO BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY BY CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY OR
OTHER QUESTION ARISE PERTAINING TO THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR
OMISSIONS WHICH THE CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR FABRICATION OF THE WORK.

SUB-CONTRACTOR:

SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED
MECHANICS AND SHALL REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB-CONTRACTORS’
PERFORMANCE. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY ARE TO CONFER
AND COOPERATE FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE THE
EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER’S WORK AND TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK. ALL SUB-CONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP WILL BE OF QUALITY TO PASS INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS OR ARCHITECT. ANY ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED
INSPECTORS MAY INSPECT WORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND ANY CORRECTIONS NEEDED TO ENHANCE THE
QUALITY OF BUILDNG WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY. EACH SUB-CONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS OF HIS SUB-CONTRACT AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING UP
AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUB-CONTRACTORS.
CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE HOW SOON AFTER SUB-CONTRACTOR COMPLETED EACH PHASE OF HIS
WORK THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

GREEN BUILDING NOTES

ESTABLISH A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE DIVERTED MATERIALS, OR MEET LOCAL
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.
CGBSC 5.408.1

WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT
ORDINANCE, SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY THE ENFORCEMENT
AGENCY THAT: 1. IDENTIFIES THE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FORM DISPOSAL BY EFFICIENT USAGE,
RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE. 2. DETERMINES IF
MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE OR MIXED. 3. IDENTIFIES DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE MATERIAL
COLLECTED WILL BE TAKEN. 4. SPECIFIES THAT THE AMOUNT OF MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE
CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH. CGBSC 5.408.2

DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE
WITH SECTION 5.408.2, ITEMS 1 THRU 4. THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS
NECESSARY AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY. CGBSC 5.408.2.1

RECYCLE AND OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS, OR MEET LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CALCULATE THE AMOUNT OF MATERIALS
DIVERTED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME,BUT NOT BY BOTH. EXCEPTIONS: 1. EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND-
CLEARING DEBRIS 2. ALTERNATE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING WITH LOCAL
AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST.
CGBSC 5.408.4

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL NEWLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES, AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT AFTER
INSTALLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. AN ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL
PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING CONTROLS
ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN (ATT).

MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL ATT FOR
PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

ENVELOPE AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE INSTALLING
CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE OWNER ’'S AGENT.

A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT: HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-AND-
TOPICS/PROGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE-TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-PROVIDER-PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE.

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE CORRECTED

BY THE BUILDER OR INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED

SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA.

PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE TESTS
HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.
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CHAIN LINK FENCE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
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DRAWING IDENTIFICATION

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER WHERE DRAWN

GRID LINE NUMBER

GRID LINE

ROOM IDENTIFICATION

ROOM NUMBER

KEY NOTES

WALL TYPE, SEE 1/A5000

SIGN NUMBER, SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULES

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING ITEM TO BE REMOVED

MASONRY WALL

EXISTING STUD WALL TO REMAIN

NEW STUD WALL

1-HR RATED STUD WALL

2-HR RATED STUD WALL

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL/COLUMN
TO REMAIN

NEW CONCRETE WALL

DOOR REFERENCE, SEE SHEET A601

WINDOW REFERENCE, SEE SHEET A601

ITEM BEING REFERENCED

DATUM ELEVATION

5-0" DIAMETER CLEAR SPACE

30" X 48" CLEAR SPACE

APPLICABLE CODES

LIST OF 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (C.C.R.):
APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2023

PART 1 - 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
TITLE 24 C.C.R.
PART 2 - 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE
COUNCIL, WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

PART 3 - 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, NFPA)

PART 4 - 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO)

PART 5 - 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO)

PART 6 - 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, TITLE 24 C.CR.

PART 7 - CURRENTLY VACANT

PART 8 - 2022 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 9 - 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE
CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL)

PART 10 - 2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (2018 INTERNATIONAL
EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, WITH
AMENDMENTS)

PART 11 - 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN CODE),
TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 12 - 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (FOR SFM) REFERENCED STANDARDS CHAP. 35

NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 2022 EDITION
(CALIFORNIA AMENDED)
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE 2022 EDITION

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) (NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971
FOR "VISUAL DEVICES")
UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR F.A. & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
UL 1971 SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPARED 2010 EDITION (R2010)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REGULATIONS FOR TITLE Il OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
OF 1990 WITH REVISED REGULATIONS AS PUBLISHED IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER ON SEPTEMBER
15, 2010, EFFECTIVE MARCH 15, 2012. TITLED ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

CODE ANALYSIS

EXISTING BUILDING

ALTERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SFM ADOPTED SECTIONS OF CBC 2022, CHAPTER 35,
AND CBC CHAPTER 7A

A OCCUPANCY TYPE : B (OFFICES)
B. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V - B, NON SPRINKLERED
C. NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE

D. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT : 60'-0" (TABLE 504.3)
ACTUAL HEIGHT: 11'-10"

E. AREA ANALYSIS:
1. BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,000 S.F. (TABLE 506.2) B-NS-TYPE V-B
2. ACTUAL FLOOR AREA: 7,680 G.S.F.  EXCLUDING ROOF OVERHANG

1200 G.S.F. ROOF OVERHANG
8,880 G.S.F  TOTAL

3. SIDE YARDS = 20'-0"
F. FIRE SPRINKLERS: NON SPRINKLERED

G. WILDLAND- URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) FIRE AREA AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CBC
CHAPTER 7A

. SECTION 708A.2 EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE DUAL PANED WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
TEMPERED PANE MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING
. 708A.3 EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 708A.3.

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING
ON ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS,
ENVELOPS, AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION AND BEFORE
PROJECT COMPLETION. AN ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE
TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED
LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN (ATT).

MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TEST MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED
MECHANICAL ATT FOR PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

ENVELOP AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED
BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE
OWNER'S AGENT.

A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT:
HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-AND-
TOPICS/PROGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE-TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-PROVIDER-
PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE.

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES
MUST BE CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER OR INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE
CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS
THE REQUIRED ACCEPATNACE CRITERIA.

PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE
REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIMENSIONS IN INCHES 1. SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
METAL RIMMED MIRROR A. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE APP: 03-124264 INC:
SIZED PER ELEVATION STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND : :
TOILET CENTERLINE FROM WALL 17 1/2" USEABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSON AS SET FORTH IN THESE REVIEWED FOR
TOILET SEAT HEIGHT TO TOP OF SEAT 18" BUILDING STANDARDS AND AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS ss [@ FLS [@ ACs [A

)
)
" SECTION. NOTE: SEE FIGURE 17-6 BELOW.
)) GRAB BAR HEIGHT (TO TOP SURFACE) 34 1/2 QATE: 10/23/2024 j
)

™

a
b
— n C
é gl—: ?gEé\fl_AE)é.T'll'\(/)EBOTTOM d) TOILET PAPER DISPENSER HEIGHT TO OPNG 19" MIN. B. COLOR OF SYMBOL: THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL CONSIST OF

7 ) NAPKIN DISPOSAL HEIGHT TO OPNG " . TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595C. EXCEPTION: THE
7 ) lgu MK\IX_SEE NOTE #1 BELOW APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAY APPROVE SPECIAL SIGNS

DISPENSER HEIGHT
ﬁ; MIRROR HEIGHT (OVER A LAVATORY) 39" AND IDENTIFICATION NECESSARY TO COMPLEMENT DECOR OR UNIQUE
R RN - BT — — — — — e - + — — == — — = =1 % — )’ MIRROR HEIGHT (ISOLATED MIRROR} 34" DESIGN WHEN IT IS DETERMINED THAT SUCH SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION

74" MIN.

k) LAVATORY APRON CLEARANCE 26" MIN. C. CONTRAST OF SYMBOL: CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST
) LAVATORY/SINK KNEE CLEARANGE 27" MIN. WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
m) URINAL LIP HEIGHT 16" BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

n) URINAL, TOILET FLUSH HANDLE HEIGHT 43"
0) DRINKING FOUNTAIN BUBBLER HEIGHT 36" MAX.
p) DRINKING FOUNTAIN KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MIN.
q) RAMP/STAIR HANDRAIL HEIGHT 32" NOTE:
METAL SHELF WITH BABY WALL MOUNT  PAPER TOWEL ELECTRIC TOILET SEAT PAPER TOWEL SANITARY TOILET SEAT COVER SANITARY = POST SIGNAGE AT SIDELIGHT
SUPPORT BRACKETS CHANGING SOAP DISPENSER HAND DRYER COVER DISPENSER DISPENSER AND NAPKIN DISPENSER + TOILET NAPKIN || WINDOW TO ALL

STATION DISPESER (ALIGN BELOW WASTE DISPENSER TISSUE DISPENSER + DISPENSER i l \ ENTRANCES RFHSSD 5 x 5 DECAL -

2 j) LAVATORY/SINK TOP HEIGHT 34" MAX. PROVIDES ADEQUATE DIRECTION TO HANDICAPPED PERSONS.
00 _ : [ ] L
i i m

40" MAX.

™
)

FINISH FLOOR

REAR GRAB BAR) RECEPTACLE SANITARY NAPKIN NOTES: 2 | POSTED
DISPOSAL 1, 'f LOCATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-604.7.2
2. FOR BACKING, SEE 3/S020 [/

TYPICAL ACCESSORY ELEVATION HEIGHTS : L - MOORPARK
COLLEGE

FIGURE 17-6 7075 CAMPUS RD

39" @ LAVATORY OR OVER SHELF
34" MAX. @ OPEN SPACE

PROPORTIONS

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

1 2. ENTRANCES MOORPARK, CA 93021

A LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE

RESTROOM ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS | 3/8"=1-0"

EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL
ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE

PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
DIMENSION LEGEND 61" MIN. CLR ] 9" HIGH TOE CLR. BELOW 60" MIN. CLR. HARDWARE.
A = ADULT DIMENSIONS (AGE 12 AND OVER) kPARTITION B. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED

A=1T 12" — _ ) 19" MIN. BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 44-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. PANIC HDWR
6" MIN. A=1T112 TO BE MOUNTED ABOVE 36" TO 44" NEXT UP FOSTER
C. THE FLOOR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AND ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE
DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL
HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60-
INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE SWING OF 48-INCHES AS
MEASURE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS
CLOSED POSITION. 7075 CAMPUS RD.
D. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN MOORPARK, CA 93021
THE THRESHOLD OR THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4"
AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.
E. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS FOR
EXTERIOR DOOR AND 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR
PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND
AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OF FOLDING DOORS.
COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE
REQUIRED, THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15

¢ )
Olee

1
WALL OR PARTITION i FLUSH ACTIVATOR ON WIDE
SIDE TYP.

| 36" MIN. REINFORCE WALL @ 36" 12" >4 MIN. REINFORCE WALL @

"M, 24" MIN. REAR MOUNT GRAB BAR 1 MAX. ] 42" MIN. 42" MIN. SIDE MOUNT GRAB
7

1/4" - 1 1/2" DIA. SEE N CLEAR BAR 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" DIA. SEE
| \As01)  BETWEEN \A501/
J DISPENSER & GRAB

|is¥@ 0y BAR

] ﬁ"\\ TOP OF SEAT

—

CLR.

18" MIN./

2"CLR.

[ MIN.
]

7
25" MIN.
&
=
=
>
48" MIN.
CLEAR

2'CLR
25"
MIN.

60" MIN. @ SIDE STALL COND.

D
Tﬂ/’ r
74l

49" MIN. @ END DR. STALL COND.

A=341/2"

A= 18"-\\
/ TOP OF BAR
A= 18"
\,\/“"

34" SIDE 3. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
DOOR A. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
CONDITION 18" MIN 32" MIN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AS REFERENCED HEREIN.

: ) SIGNS AT ENTRIES SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THEY ARE VISIBLE
FROM THE MAIN APPROACH TO THE ENTRY.

N oo
AT
19" MIN
A=341/2"
TOP OF BAR

ERESS ' ~_ _ 7 POUNDS (66.7N).
=
=

19" MIN.

Lo

N—

36" MAX. TO TOP

\\
OF BAR IF TANK 24" MIN.
3"MAX. IS USED TOILET TISSUE TO TISSUE

PROJECTION \\ DISPENSER OUTLET
A=171/2"

 32"END 4"@EXT.  \ CLR. 4, SIGNS
A MIN. | ,ﬁ DOOR CONDITION A ALL SIGNS (AT MAIN ENTRANCES, TOILETS, PERMANENT ROOMS,

®
' - ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS(S) ETC. SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
AND SECTION 11B-216 AND 11B-703.
«—— FACE OF WALL 5. PATH OF TRAVEL

OR PARTITION A. GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL MUST COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR
REQUIREMENTS. (CBC 11B-206.5, 11B-404 AND ADA STANDARDS FOR
N ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, SECTION 404). GATE
HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE PINCHING, GRASPING, OR

FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION TOILET STALL PLAN SINGLE ACCOMODATION TOILET PLAN TWISTING MOTION TO OPERATE. PROVIDE SOLID KIGK PLATES 10 Ao 251 Ao ST e

FLUSH ACTIVATOR ON
WIDE SIDE TYP.

60" MIN. CLEAR

Va

ABOVE PAVING ON BOTH SIDES OF THE GATE. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT
TO OPERATE THE GATES SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. CONSULTANT
B. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE PER APPROVED PLANS

AND MOUNTED 1 1/2" MINIMUM FROM SIDE WALLS. CBC 11B-505. ALL

TO I LET D I M ENS I ONS 3/8" = 1'-Q" 2 WELDED JOINTS AND SURFACES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH, NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE CORNERS, EDGES OR SURFACES. WALL

SURFACES ADJACENT TO HANDRAIL SHALL BE SMOOTH. CBC 11B.505.6

TO 11B.505.8.

ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES

5-2"

18" MIN._| STAMPS/SEALS

A, CLR. | ™

12",
15" MIN. /5" MAX. CLR. | 1. TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL

CLR. | STANDARD NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
WING GUARDS
BUBBLER
HT.
2. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR

ADULT CONTROLS FOR THE FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE
\
& OTHERWISE COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES
° o e 5 | UNDER LAVATORIES.
T
\

18" MIN.
)

5-POUNDS. \ .

OF THE TOILET AREA AS INDICATED AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. ;.j
@ Q WING GUARD THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN MANUARY 31,2025
|
= A i

| 3. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
~—— 48"x 30" CLEAR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS
| | FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5-POUNDS. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND
| ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF
- — ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET

REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

6" MAX. ADULT HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN 4, A GRAB BAR OR ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE

FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH.

THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A CONTROL WHICH IS

EASILY OPERATED BY A DISABLED PERSON SUCH AS A HAND OPERATED

SECTION ELEVATION PLAN LEVER TYPE CONTROL LOCATED WITHIN 6-INCHES OF THE FRONT OF THE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15-INCHES MINIMUM
FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5-INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT
EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS AND SHALL BE 36-INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. THE WATER STREAM FROM THE
SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MIN. AND BE
SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL TO THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN.

8. ROUGH:-IN FOR FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED, INCLUDING THOSE ITEMS
INDICATED AS FURNISHED BY OTHERS, FURNISHED BY OWNER, OR FUTURE

DRINKING FOUNTAIN DIMENSIONS 3/8" = 1'-0" 3 CAPACITY. WHEN CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT FROM CAPPED OR PLUGGED

LINES ARE REQUIRED, CAPS OR PLUGS SHALL BE REMOVED AT TIME

EQUIPMENT IS SET AND STOPS OR VALVES INSTALLED AND CONNECTIONS

36" MAX
27" MIN
40",

No o

PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED. Project Status
9. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 5/16"

BRASS BOLTS OR SCREWS OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO SECURE FIXTURE TO

BACKING, WALL OR CLOSET RINGS.
10. FIXTURES INSTALLED AGAINST CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS SHALL HAVE

THEIR HANGERS FASTENED WITH THE 5/16" BOLTS, PHILIP SHIELD TYPE

ANCHORS, OR 2 UNIT CINCH ANCHORS. WOOD OR PLASTIC PLUGS ARE NOT
PERMITTED. 9/13/24 DSAV3

1. BACKING FOR HANGING OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SHEET TITLE:
NOTE: EXPOSED PIPES AND MIRROR INSTALLED IN SUPPORTING WALL AT TIMES ROUGH PIPING IS INSTALLED.
SURFACES OF WATER CENTER 19" MIN 12. FOR WOOD STUDS USE STEEL PLATE 1/4" THICK, NOT LESS THAN 4 TO 6
SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES OVER SINK v INCHES WIDE STEEL PLATE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO STUD AT EACH END OF
SHALL BE INSULATED OR y K 7 PLATE TO EACH STUD IT CRESSES. PLATE SHALL HAVE 2 PRE- DRILLED 1/8"
OTHERWISE CONFIGURED f HOLES FOR NO. 14 FLAT HEAD SCREWS 2 INCHES IN LEGNTH FROM EACH
TO PROTECT AGAINST /; — STUD.
CONTACT. SOAP 13. FOR METAL STUDS USE STEEL PLATE 1/4" THICK, NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES ACCESS | B I LITY D ETAl LS

TO BOTTOM OF y DISPENSER WIDE STEEL PLATE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO STUD AT EACH END OF PLATE TO

REFLECTIVE EACH STUD IT CRESSES. PLATE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO METAL STUDS BY

EDGE - BOLTING WITH TWO 1/4" "U BOLTS" PER STUD WITH BOLTS THROUGH PLATE

AND AROUND STUD FLANGE OR BY WELDING WITH 1/8" FILLET WELD FULL

| = ADJACENT WALL AS WIDTH OF STUD FLANGE, TOP AND BOTTOM OF PLATE. SEE 1/A5.06.
OCCURS 14. PIPING SHALL BE STUBBED OUT TO EXACT LOCATION OF FIXTURES AND
STUBS SHALL BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY WITH FIXTURES. HOT AND COLD
WATER SUPPLIES FOR CENTER SET FAUCETS ON LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON 8 INCH CENTERS, UNLESS OTHER WISE SPECIFIED OR
REQUIRED.

0" x 48" CLEAR ACCESSORIES INFORMATION

29" MIN.

BUBBLER

(AS OCCURS) AREA NOT HATCHED
BELOW SINK SHALL BE
5" MAX. ACCESSIBLE AND

ﬁ CLEAR
|

APRON

27" MIN.

A

A
KNEE SPACE

29" MIN
APRON

MAX. 6 1/2"
/ SINK DEPTH

—A= 34" MAX.

34" MAX.

|
AN
KA
L
39" MAX
——
|

1!_7!!

PROVIDE PRE-
MOLDED
INSULATION ON

SUPPLY AND ; a
DRAIN LINES
[ |

~8" MIN.
\ 6" MAX—
30" x 48" CLEAR

9 MIN.
|
A

|
|
|
|
|
1

-
|

— [ 1
|
|
|
|
|

9"MIN

I N

I

—8" MIN.

29" MIN.

6"

MAX. FLOOR SPACE

—11" MIN.

APRON
A= 34" MAX.

THE GRAB BAR SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THE 48" MINIMUM
CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. GRAB BAR AND
CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE STRENGTH TO ALLOW 250 LB HORIZONTAL OR

A

29"MIN. |

A= 34" MAX.

A= 27" MIN.—]
KNEE SPACE

A= 27" MIN.—
APRON

19",

VERTICAL POINT FORCE.

FLOOR SPACE /
17" MIN.
MIN. LAVATORY 2, TOILET PAPER AND FEMININE NAPKIN DISPOSALS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE PROJECTNO-D2-MPC-042  |PROUECTARCH: Designer

ACCESSIBLE SINK ACCESSIBLE SINK ACCESSIBLE SINK LAVATORY SIDE LAVATORY FRONT GRAB BAR SIDE OF AN ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM OR STALL. THE BRAWN: Arthor GRECKED.  Checker

CABINET PLAN CABINET ELEV. CABINET SECTION ELEVATION ELEVATION PLAN VIEW ANGENT POINT OF THE GRAB BAR. . -Oomr THANT1/2" CLEAR OF THE

LAVATORY DIMENSIONS @ 38"=1-0" 4 PR 9M3/24 STEET e
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OCCUPANCY ANALYSIS

FLOOR OCCUPANT

EGRESS PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOM#  USE OF ROOM AREA FACTOR  TOTAL OCCUPANTS
107-A EOPS 769 SF 150 6
109 STORAGE 145 SF 150 1
110 STORAGE 297 SF 300 1
112 OFFICE 924 SF 150 7
121 OFFICE 84 SF 150 1
122 OFFICE 85 SF 150 1
123 OFFICE 84 SF 150 1
125 OFFICE 80 SF 150 1
126 OFFICE 79 SF 150 1
127 OFFICE 79 SF 150 1
128 CONFERENCE ROOM 344 SF 15 24

CODE ANALYSIS

EXISTING BUILDING

ALTERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SFM ADOPTED SECTIONS OF CBC 2022, CHAPTER 35,
AND CBC CHAPTER 7A

A OCCUPANCY TYPE : B (OFFICES)
B. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V - B, NON SPRINKLERED
C. NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE

D. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT : 60'-0" (TABLE 504.3)
ACTUAL HEIGHT: 11'-10"

E. AREA ANALYSIS:

1. BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,000 S.F. (TABLE 506.2) B-NS-TYPE V-B
2. ACTUAL FLOOR AREA: 7,680 G.S.F.  EXCLUDING ROOF OVERHANG
1200 G.S.F. ROOF OVERHANG

8,880 G.S.F  TOTAL
3. SIDE YARDS = 20'-0"
F. FIRE SPRINKLERS: NON SPRINKLERED

G. WILDLAND- URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) FIRE AREA AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CBC

CHAPTER 7A

. SECTION 708A.2 EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE DUAL PANED WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
TEMPERED PANE MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING

. 708A.3 EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 708A.3.

TABLE 1006.2.1
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM
B 75'
TABLE 1017.2

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM
B 200'

NOTES:

1. ALL EXITS HAVE ACCESS TO PUBLIC WAY.

2. EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES WHICH ARE ACCESSORY TO EACH
OTHER IS ALLOWED PER CBC 1016.2.

LEGEND

ROOM NO.

ROOM NAVE — o
ROOMTAG S.F.OF \‘OFFICE

ROOM oo sFipo- 1

OCCUPANT FACTOR i,

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL —
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS @

STUD PARTITION

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
IN SEMI-RECESSED METAL N) E)
CABINET, TYPE 2A-10-BC

NEW OR EXISTING AS

INDICATED
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-124264 INC:

DEMOLITION NOTES REVIEWED FOR
/ ll = 7] SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING PC CONCRETE TO TPARTMENT 37 6 BERAL SER 10
/ | | LIMITS SHOWN. QA\TE: 10/23/2024 )
| 4 | | 2 | SANDBLAST AND REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING.
/ [
"” ; ll E’ | 3 | REMOVE EXISTING ADA PARKING SIGN.
K Iy A% X | / | | ,' 4 | REMOVE EXISTING CURB TO LIMITS SHOWN.
S X/ ' oA S o2 / |
© V7 P — 738 ——— % vata i / , | = | SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING AC PAVEMENT TO
7 ; | w | | LIMITS SHOWN.
s/ n /
- g Z " | / | g’ ,' 6 | REMOVE EXISTING HEDGE.
. P ~
% / % % | / ,' o ] REMOVE INTERFERING PORTION OF EXISTING
o ~ / | o VEGETATION.
N
/
U’) w | | :I 8 | PROTECT EXISTING HOSE BIBB IN PLACE.
Ly ll = 9 | DISCONNECT EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LADDER
o | | FROM EXISTING WALKWAY. SALVAGE LADDER FOR
REINSTALLATION.
/ |
| ,' | <
: " L] MOORPARK
EXISTING STUDENT : 7 | ’5 3
/ | |
SERVICES ANNEX BUILDING — . 3 al | 1y ( OLLEGE
3 | ]
N Q/@ wn
/ / 0‘5\ J I | | | |
) T
9,
“ | g 7075 CAMPUS RD
| MOORPARK, CA 93021

TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

o
>

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

NEXT UP FOSTER

DEMOLITION LEGEND

A A SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT 7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021
EXISTING PC CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING AC PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED
/\n){b. % /!y v v v v v
g % /)‘/A 4 .. . . .| FEXISTING LANDSCAPING TO BE REMOVED
© > ¥ COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
P S
y @ .
\“3% (/o$ ® 1
]
N
| N
| S —SD— — —SD}rE-
| S ——— —W— ———  EXISTING WATER
\ amador whittle architects, inc.
- —S— — EXISTING SEWER 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
— — —SD— EXISTING STORM DRAIN CONSULTANT
—E——— - — EXISTING ELECTRIC
\
|
i
m
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-124264 INC:

, CONSTRUCTION NOTES REVIEWED FOR
/ = Ss [0 FLS O ACS [0
/ l CONSTRUCT BLUE ADA STRIPING AND NEW SIGNAGE AS DATE: 10/23/2024
SHOWN AND PER DETAILS "A" AND "B" ON SHEET C102.

CONSTRUCT 4" WHITE PARKING STRIPING AS SHOWN.

CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE ARMOR-TILE OR
APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN.

CONSTRUCT 4" THICK PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVING PER
DETAILS "E" - "H" ON SHEET C102.

@O0 ©OOLOO

23838 F - = 2 = =y — e o e = e atyia C K IV SN PRI oy SR A ';SS%; Aaskst- CONSTRUCT CONCRETE RAMP AND HANDRAILS PER
MATCH () [ 77 —.° IR - T B S TS S B Y T Tt aut e T IR LA ARCHITECT'S PLAN. RAMP TO HAVE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12
: _ , , 2 , e 5 .08l _ , l (8.33%).
S=< = , / I CONSTRUCT CONCRETE STAIRS AND HANDRAILS PER
o w l ARCHITECT'S PLAN.
738.53 FS 738.53 FS I / ,
38.52 FS TR L252 / = EXISTING GRATED INLET TO REMAIN - ADJUSTED TO GRADE
| 255R W, , PER DETAIL "L" SHEET C102.
| = 238.54 FS / | CONSTRUCT 3" AC OVER 6" CAB OR MATCH EXISTING
| o 5O5R l R PAVEMENT SECTION (WHICHEVER IS THICKER) TO LIMITS
| . < - , SHOWN PER DETAIL "D" ON SHEET C102. MOO R PA R K
| EXISTING STUDENT o e ,5 | @ CONSTRUCT CONCRETE WHEEL STOP AS SHOWN AND PER
H 4 ‘E@:‘\ L . (734.57) TC l DETAIL "C" ON SHEET C102.
/( \ SERVICES ANNEX BUILDING 3 (734.29) FS-GB v
. D | ¢ CONSTRUCT 6" ATRIUM GRATE INLET PER DETAIL "K" ON
' 738.56 F MATCH l
J : SHEET C102.
| DOOR = 734.60) TC ]
= © . o, o (734.31) F = CONSTRUCT 6" PVC STORM DRAIN PER DETAIL "M" SHEET
A8 R
| 35 ¢ @% , 1 C102 WITH 1% MIN SLOPE.
: ﬁ = 50 35,53 e A :
/L & 738.53 FS| D1 oV , IU @ CONNECT EXISTING ROOF DRAIN TO NEW PVC STORM DRAIN 7075 CAMPUS RD
I / ) @DOOR PER DETAIL "J" ON SHEET C102. MOORPARK, CA 93021
| j - 1 { . | \ 78\ L TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
u | P @/i;i l @ RECONNECT EXISTING LADDER TO NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK.
Lo
I 738.55 FS, o PAINT CURB GRAY TO COVER BLUE CURB.
| - , DOOR gfa/"x/\i l PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
| / i R @ REGRADE SLOPE IN THIS AREA.
AN N 7O l
M T — < { L R\
| El;z j ——— N 5 ' g l
| R - 738.57FS | T 4> %) NEXT UP FOSTER
| T DOOR i *. ID
= 1\?\’{/5 i s
—— Hﬁj %{ :;)%6\)\ l
H : N %
] i J) 7075 CAMPUS RD.
J CONSTRUCTION LEGEND MOORPARK, CA 93021
l v " o 'q 4 C ,. -
1 ST ey PROPOSED PC CONCRETE
(n N _' < . . |
0 _
l
| PROPOSED AC PAVEMENT
/\AD%V S,’ l
o ® wn
R “ O
8 , COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
o o o EXISTING UTILITIES LEGEND
\")% (JOS o(% 1 l
3 Ul) —— —W— ———  EXISTING WATER
ID - —S— — EXISTING SEWER &
: l —— — —SD EXISTING STORM DRAIN
734.73) F5 l E EXISTING ELECTRIC
| R qﬁ/%o MATCH 4 / 2
; —SD— — —SD— g ¢¥SD— — —SD— — —SD— — —SD}irE- e I 2 Y S
| Q &Q‘ Q/ A 2) $
| ’ . ) N ’ j{,o | 9 N amador whittle architects, inc.
| y ( ) EXISTING UTI LITI ES NOTE 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
| ), ! CONSULTANT
| : Ny & \ ~ EXACT SIZE, DEPTH AND LOCATION OF EXISTING
| . ‘ . % ! e UTILITIES ARE UNKNOWN. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD
, ‘ & 7 VERIFY SIZE, DEPTH AND LOCATION OF ALL
| : g g UTILITIES IN AND AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION
, ' SR : AREA AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS
i — , ~ : % ‘ PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
m

333 N. LANTANA ST, SUITE 287, CAMARILLO, CA 93010
PHONE: 805.322.4443 WEBSITE: WWW.ECGCIVIL.COM
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INSTALL TRUNCATED DOMES INSTALL SIGN PER DETAIL

feNeNoNoNoNel

PER CBC 11B-705.1.1 INSTALL SIGN PER DETAIL B, THIS SHEET
/ B, THIS SHEET
\ CURB
FACE o
A\
5 /
4" BLUE
/\ STRIPE
\/ 4" BLUE &
A ( BORDER
4" BLUE \ STRIPES, AND
STRIPE 4" DIAGONAL
HATCHED
\ STRIPES AT

3000000
0000000(Q

36" MAX O.C.

\

‘NO PARKING \

[~ ——— CURB V \

FACE

WHITE LETTERS
H=12" (MIN)
WHITE LETTERS MINIMUM OF
12" HEIGHT FOR VAN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES

INSTALL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL
PER SECTION 11B-502.6.4.1 OF
THE 2 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAIL

N.T.S.

(B

#3 REBAR AT 18" MIN OC EACH
JOINT LOCATIONS, FINISH, WAY CENTERED IN SLAB

TEXTURE, AND COLOR PER
ARCHITECT'S PLANS PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
/ (MIN 3000 psi AT 28-DAYS)
<

+—— WASHED CONCRETE SAND OR CLEAN

4

4"

GRAVEL, LIGHTLY MOISTENED PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT PER SOILS REPORT.
~ S ravave SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT TO

90% RELATIVE COMPACTION

NOTES:
1. CONSTRUCT THICKENED EDGE AT WALKWAY PERIMETER PER DETAIL "F" THIS SHEET
2. SAWCUT OR TOOLED CRACK CONTROL JOINTS AT 8' MAX O.C. E.W. PER DETAIL "G" THIS SHEET
3. CONSTRUCT EXPANSION JOINTS AT ADJACENT STRUCTURES OR EXISTING PAVING PER DETAIL "H"
THIS SHEET

PCC WALKWAY PAVEMENT SECTION EN\

SCALE: N.T.S. U

/ BUILDING

ROOF DRAIN \

rf)
FINISHED GROUND \
|
LIN N \ u N N
CAST IRON RISER WITH INSIDE
TRANSITION DIAMETER 2" LARGER THAN ROOF
COUPLING \ DRAIN PIPE
/ \ CAST IRON ELBOW
4" MINIMUM PVC SDR35 STORM
DRAIN AT 2% SLOPE MINIMUM TO CAST IRON SPOOL
BE CONNECTED TO NEAREST
STORM DRAIN
ROOF DRAIN CONNECTION m
SCALE: N.T.S. U

(7 N 1/2" RADIUS
F BLUE
CL. 520-C-4000
WHITE #5 REBAR, MIN. 24"

INTO PAVEMENT (FROM
F REFLECTORIZED SIGN THE TOP OF GROUND
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL WITH
PA R K | N G BEADED TEXT OR EQUAL o o
NOTES: ‘u ”.‘

TOP VIEW e -
1. SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE

INTERIOR END OF PARKING
SPACE. THE BOTTOM OF THE

\& J) SIGN PANEL SHALL BE A 9"
R99 FINISH SURFACE. T T
reckSE St — (VAN AC(;ESS.BLE] =; =;
| |
R99A |2 '
= N NS E\ r\ #5 REBARS
MINIMUM FINE a1 l l
: i 2 |
2 5 O SIDE VIEW
S R2—6 7 END VIEW
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE m CONCRETE WHEEL STOP m
N.T.S. U N.T.S. U

1/4" RAD TOOLED OR 1/8"-1/4" SAWED

FINISH GRADE
; TYPICAL "
1/2" RAD (TYP 1-1/4" MIN
/ (vey REINFORCING r /
< STEEL PER P.C. =
CONCRETE o T
— ‘ J = K PAVEMENT OR - 2 — <
— ==l | = WALKWAY o
| ‘: ‘ & S\ SECTION = / \(r
?w n —
5 /L
A = CONSTRUCTION REINFORCEMENT PER PLAN
‘ JOINT (WHERE (CONTINUOUS THROUGH
| 1 OCCURS) CRACK CONTROL AND
(2) CONT. #3 BARS HORIZ—| % CONSTRUCTION JOINT)
r
g NOTES:
1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE OF JOINT SEALANT.

2. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL ONLY BE LOCATED WHERE A CRACK
CONTROL JOINT OR OTHER JOINT WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE BEEN
REQUIRED.

SEE PLAN FOR THICKNESS, T.

FOR CRACK CONTROL JOINTS LOCATIONS, SEE ARCH. PLANS.
CRACK CONTROL JOINTS TO BE SPACED AT 8' MAX O.C. E.W.

VAW

PCC PAVEMENT OR WALKWAY
THICKENED EDGE Y CONSTRUCTION/CRACK CONTROL JOINT /G

SCALE: N.T.S. U SCALE: N.T.S. U

= MATCH REUSE EXISTING
NDS 6" ATRIUM GRATE (GREEN), - SIDEWALK FRAME & GRATE
MODEL #80 OR APPROVED EQUAL
= M EE
SLOPE TO DRAIN SLOPE TO DRAIN : Lo — 1=z
_—» — . ol . 6“.« (O E
I ey ﬁ%rwt/f— COMPACTED SOIL AN ' -
1 ﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬂm 15 ?‘ﬁ”_i;;_' 6" PVC SDR 35 STORM DRAIN PIPE ‘
il AT (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) S
& '_'“'LTI—m TE%— 6"?‘
B ' 6" PVC 90° ELBOW L6 o
< SLOPE = 0.0050 FT/FT (MIN) o " [T~_EXISTING
. S CATCH BASIN
6" PVC SDR 35 STORM DRAIN PIPE
Y ' - CRUSHED STONE _ =
OO M m
TH ,. : N 4 ﬁ
== ===
NDS 6" ATRIUM GRATE ASSEMBLY m STORM DRAIN INLET GRATE ADJUSTMENT m
SCALE: N.T.S. U SCALE: N.T.S. U

/ AC PAVING (C2 PG 64-10)

I P=
MATCH EX. AC s
SECTION IF —————__| p
GREATER THAN -1z =L |
3" OVER 6" ClT | =28 F/———— CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COMPACTED
TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION
~
— A SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT TO
90% RELATIVE COMPACTION
AC PAVEMENT SECTION /D\
SCALE: N.T.S. U
FLUSH
FIRST POUR [ —l SECOND POUR, EX CONCRETE,
OR ADJACENT STRUCTURE
JOINT SEALANT 1/2" DIA SMOOTH
., DOWEL BAR 18" LONG AT
1/4" R S 30" OC (OMIT AT
_\ ADJACENT STRUCTURES)
H—
o~
: /
— < <
o~
=
EXPANSION JOINT FILLER
NOTES:

1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE OF JOINT SEALANT & EXPANSION JOINT FILLER.

2. USE SMOOTH BARS FOR DOWELS COATED TO PREVENT BOND, GREASE ONE END
PRIOR TO SECOND POUR.

3. SEE PLAN FOR THICKNESS, T.

4. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR DOWELS TO ENSURE THEY REMAIN LEVEL WITH
FINISH SURFACE.

5. STOP SLAB REINFORCING AT EXPANSION JOINTS.

EXPANSION JOINT M
SCALE: N.T.S. N
=
=
S&
=0
i
— PAVED AREAS
UNPAVED AREAS: APPROVED TRENCH WIDTH <
NATIVE BACKFILL (COMPACT TO
90% RELATIVE DRY DENSITY) \ 2" MOUNi)/ E)IPIASCHPiL\J/?l\ﬁéCE
|||I§£&‘+ * + ’ + 7/:~GGREGATE BASE
w0 E + + 8% 989 8% //1
w = o+ o+
& % + + +
> PR APPROVED NATIVE BACKFILL
L+ ——COMPACT TO 95% RELATIVE DRY
N I AT DENSITY
& NG DETECTABLE TAPE WITH
| APPROPRIATE IDENTIFICATION

FOR WATER OR SANITARY SEWER
MAINS

PIPE SIZE & INVERT ___|
PER PLAN
SAND BEDDING (S.E. > 30)
SSPwC 200-1.5.3
SAND BEDDING S ” \ S | COMPACT TOP 8" OF NATIVE
NS
(S.E. > 30) MATERIAL, OR BACKFILL TO
DEPTH=6" 4" 4" MINIMUM 90% RELATIVE DRY

MIN. MIN. DENSITY
NOTE:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES BY POTHOLING

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO
THE UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

TYPICAL TRENCH SECTION - STORM DRAIN MY

SCALE: N.T.S. U

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:
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BUILDINGS LEGEND

PSP -- PARKING STRUCTURE / POLICE STATION

A#03-111321
A#03-114024

05/23/2013
11/15/2016

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j

— BUILDING At CERTIFICATION DATE
e A -- ADMINISTRATION A#27079 01/23/1979 M O O R PA R K
== AA - APPLIED ARTS A#27214 01/20/1969
7 AC -- ACADEMIC CENTER A#03-110305 01/05/2015 ( :
< CC -- CAMPUS CENTER A#27214 01/20/1969 O LLEG E
= CDC -- CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER A#03-107539 07/29/2010
— COM -- COMMUNICATIONS A#51411 02/09/1995
= FH -- FOUNTAIN HALL A#03-108616 07/03/2013
— HS -- HEALTH SCIENCE A#03-111305 12/12/2012
= HSS -- HUMANITIES / SOCIAL SCIENCE A#35424 02/05/1976
= LLR -- LIBRARY / LEARNING SOURCES A#03-104726 11/20/2012 7075 CAMPUS RD
- LMC -- LIFE / MATH / COMPUTER SCIENCE A#27214 01/20/1969
= M -- MUSIC A#35424 02/05/1976 MOO_RPARK’ CA 93021
= MO -- MAINTENANCE / OPERATIONS A#27079 01/23/1969 TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
= O -- OBSERVATORY A#4T124 04/05/1989
PA -- PERFORMING ARTS A#57288 08/08/1999
PS -- PHYSICAL SCIENCE A#27214 01/20/1969
SS -- STUDENT SERVICES A#40577 1211211978 PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
TB -- TECHNOLOGY / BUSINESS A#27214 01/20/1969
G -- GYMNASIUM A#27349 08/21/1968
COLLINS DRIVE Z--200

NEXT UP FOSTER
SSA -- STUDENT SERVICES ANNEX A#33484 00/00/1971

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021

st
a2 LEGEND
=)= COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
== @E@@E@  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL- SEE GENERAL NOTE #2
—
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ooeoee ACCESSIBLE PATH OF EGRESS TO PUBLIC WAY A#03-111305

BLDG EXISTING BUILDINGS - NOT PART OF d

(N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK

amador whittle architects, inc.
28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334

TRUNCATED DOMES MAT CONSULTANT
PLANTER
o (E)FH (E) FIRE HYDRANT
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

K o VENTURA COUNTY Fire Prevention Bureau FlRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

FIRE FI RE DEPARTMENT 165 Durley Avenue, Camarillo, CA 93010-8586 ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
S o (R05) 3R0. : { DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DRSS e 1, PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED.

MINIMUM 2A 10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT APP: 03-124264 INC:

FI RE & LI FE SAFEI-Y S ITE CO N D ITI O NS SU B M I-ITAL > EXCEED 75 FEET FROM ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING. EXTINGUISHER(S) SHALL BE HUNG NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES REVIEWED EOR

MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE EXTINGUISHER. SHALL NOT CONTAIN CFCS OR HALON

FIRE PREVENTION FORM 625 3. CFC 503.1; TITLE 19 DIVISION 1 § 3.05 - MAINTAIN FIRE ACCESS ROUTE(S). PUBLIC STREET ACCESS - PROVIDE SIGN(S) 'NO ss@ FAs@d Acs@

PARKING FIRE LANE WITH CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE 22500.1' AND DETAIL. QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j

Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the

DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages. F'RE"FLOW VERI FICATION 4, CFC 506.1 MAINTAIN / PROVIDE KEY BOXES FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS, AS APPROPRIATE.

. o . . . . . . . 5. CFC 901.4; 907.8.1 INSTALLATION FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORIGINAL
To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions, INSTALLATION STANDARDS FOR THAT SYSTEM. REQUIRED SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTENDED, ALTERED OR AUGMENTED AS
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects SECTION | - PROJECT INFORMATION NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN AND CONTINUE PROTECTION WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS ALTERED, REMODELED OR ADDED
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and (To Be Completed by Applicant) TO.
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply. ) 500-0-281-515 6. TITLE 19 DIVISION 1 § 1.14 - EVERY FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR DEVICE, SPRINKLER SYSTEM, FIRE EXTINGUISHER, FIRE HOSE,

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o Project Name: ~_Next-Up-Foster Tenant Improvement APN: -0-281- FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY OR ANY OTHER FIRE SAFETY ASSEMBLY, DEVICE MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED AND

Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated Prolect Add . 7075 Campus Road cit:  Moorpark RETAINED IN SERVICE IN ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SUBJECT TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19
above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized. TRkCLARIRRSE fy- DIVISION 1 REGULATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN AN OPERABLE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH
Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 19 DIVISION 1 REGULATIONS AND WITH THEIR INTENDED USE.
an alternate design means is being requested SECTION Il — INFORMATION ON FIRE-FLOW AVAILABILITY 7. TITLE 19 DIVISION 1 § 3.24 UPON DISRUPTION OR DIMINISHMENT OF THE FIRE PROTECTIVE QUALITIES OF SUCH

EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL OR SYSTEMS IMMEDIATE ACTION SHALL BE INSTITUTED TO EFFECT A REESTABLISHMENT OF SUCH
(To Be Completed by Water Purveyor) EQUIPMENT MATERIAL OR SYSTEMS TO THEIR ORIGINAL NORMAL OPERATIONAL CONDITION.
System Information: 8. CFC 901.5.1 IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO OCCUPY ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE UNTIL THE REQUIRED FIRE
DETECTION, ALARM AND SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS HAS BEEN TESTED AND APPROVED.

The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and
imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and

2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan. Water Purveyor: Ventura County Waterworks District 1 9. FIRE ALARM SCOPE REQUIRES DSA APPROVED DRAWINGS FOR REFERENCE OF AREAS IN SCOPE TO INCLUDE COMPLIANT
. y : " " ) FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS (SMOKE-HEAT-AUDIBLE-VISUAL-MANUAL) . (STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE PER CFC 901.2.1;

For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for Size & Location of Main: 8" West of Parcel Distance to Parcel: 22° 901.6.2.1 & INCORPORATE APPLICABLE SECTIONS PER: 2022 CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS

Buildings Size of Reservoir Serving Test Hydrants: 2.5 MG College Reservoir 10.  CBC 3301.1 - THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THE PROTECTION

OF ADJACENT PUBLIC PROPERTIES.

Hydrant Information: 11.  CBC 3302.3 - FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE
PROJECT INFORMATION Y o AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33 OF CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. M O O R P ﬁ R K

Location of Residual Hydrant: 663' N of Academic Cent(H4811) Distance to Parcel: * 12, CBC 3309.1 - STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NO FEWER
School District/Owner: VENTURA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT , 273’ N of Academic Center (H4810) . . 297 THAN ONE APPROVED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 906 AND SIZED FOR NOT LESS
Location of Flow Hydrant: Distance to Parcel: * <7~ THAN ORDINARY HAZARD AS FOLLOWS: 1. ONE AT EVERY STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION SHED. 2. ADDITIONAL PORTABLE
Project Name/School: NEXT UP FOSTER INTERIOR REMODEL Type: Wet Size: 8" # of Outlets: 1 4 2 2 4" EL?%E&TQTSX:QSSE%SM gﬂg'ﬁLB?_EE TIFEQ%\I/:DDSED WHERE SPECIAL HAZARDS EXIST, SUCH AS THE STORAGE AND USE ‘ O LLEG E
* Distance to parcel shall be measured along the vehicular access 13. INCORPORATE TESTING NOTE: 'COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE RE-ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROVISION
Project Address: 7075 CAMPUS ROAD, MOORPARK, CA 93021 : — FROM NFPA 72 CHAPTER 14 IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 907.7; SMOKE DETECTORS SENSITIVITY AS REQUIRED BY CFC
Test Result Information: 907.8.3; 907.8.4 & SECTION 14.4.4.3

14. CFC 1031.1 - THE MEANS OF EGRESS FOR BUILDING OR PORTIONS THEREOF SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

Method Used to Obtain Results: Hydraulic Model [] Flow Test
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION ) ; THIS SECTION. 7075 CAMPUS RD
Date of Test: 1/19/24 Time of Test:  7:30 V] AM mEY 15.  CFC 1031.2 - REQUIRED EXIT ACCESSES, EXITS AND EXIT DISCHARGES SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAIN FREE FROM

- I, OBSTRUCTION OR IMPEDIMENTS TO FULL INSTANT USE IN THE CASE OF FIRE OR OTHER EMERGENCY WHERE THE MOORPARK, CA 93021
B sl S R R No Static PSI: 85 Residual PSi: 75 Orifice: 25 Pitot: 25 BUILDING AREA SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED. AN EXIT OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL NOT BE USED TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.) Observed GPM: 787 Calculated GPM @ 20 psi: 2162 Capacity Duration: 2 o FOR ANY PURPOSE THAT INTERFERES WITH MEANS OF EGRESS.
. , ———— — — 16.  CFC1031.2.1 - SECURITY DEVICES AFFECTING MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE FIRE CODE
2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yes o No I OFFICIAL
review? '
| have witnessed and/or reviewed this water flow information and by personal knowledge and/or on-site observation certify 7. XE&]l(\)/IBJL:/S-\TiA(\)'\I\/llEOAFNSSNOOTNESI\FFEE?(?ESHALL BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD PREVENT ITS USE, INCLUDING THE PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
el s et bl s o0 o e ML, e i o ol Rl Yes L No &f Hiat tiesahoysnfommation s pOree: 18.  CFC 1031.4 - EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1013. DECORATIONS
E)Fell_|o?/vz)) e Name: Fra:l: Zablocki FURNISHING, EQUIPMENT OR ADJACENT SIGNAGE THAT IMPAIRS THE VISIBILITY OF EXISTING SIGNS, CREATES
- . - CONFUSION OR PREVENTS IDENTIFICATION OF THE EXIT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.
Signature: W yyﬁé%a& Date: 01/19/2024 19. EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROADWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY RED CURB MARKING AND ROADWAY SURFACE N EXT U P FOSTE R
: : —— ) ) Titte: Engineer |l Company:  Ventura County Water & Sanitation MARKING. RED CURB MARKING: CURB TOP AND SIDE SHALL BE PAINTED RED, AND THE WORDS, "FIRE LANE" IN WHITE,
thff‘?/;éoitshﬁrfeoggw'(‘)‘\?”‘:"’:g;'}e Yan FHSZ Jeeatians: Moderate LJ | High L0 | Very High J Gl SHALL BE STENCILED ON THE TOP AND SIDE OF ALL RED CURBS AT A MAXIMUM INTERVAL OF 50 FEET. SUCH MARKINGS
b/eqis.lire.ca.n Phone: (805) 378-3021 SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA &f . " : : 7075 CAMPUS RD.
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.) [_] Private on-site water system proposed. Separate plan submittal required. MOORPARK, CA 93021

[ ] Water purveyor approves use of private water system. (Purveyor signature required above). L EG E [\ D

Fire District Record Number:

BLDG EXISTING BUILDINGS - NOT PART OF
T ry—y 7 SCOPE OF WORK
DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 1 of 4 January 1, 2023 Fire-flow Verification 625-1
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AREA OF WORK - NEW BLDG
OR ADDITION
COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
DSA 810 w 20"-0" WIDE EMERGENCY
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL AN VEHICLE ACCESS ROADWAY

o (EJFH (E) FIRE HYDRANT

L
CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED A h 4 A D 0 R
Yes No N/A N/R

4. Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. v
4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed . S
by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HlLLg%‘i{’"’&‘gg‘:ﬂf i
protection of life and property.
CONSULTANT
5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. v
5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by
the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and
property. ~
6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. v
6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for ' : ' ’ ' ’ ' ’ ' ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ L ’ ' ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property. & | ®l Bl | &l - -y - : v ‘ — - -
7. Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or v
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements. / . . o o M1 z STAMPS/SEALS
: —— % =] =[=|=|=|=|=|=|=]=|=|=|=]=|=[= =T=T=
7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the ) ) " ‘ r - - _ 2 ® J / /
fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire g ~
suppression and protection of life and property. g ’ g L i
sfelee |6 e |6 a|bal b |6ae | 606 |6 6|6
School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates
By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California N O R T H E A S T F I R E R D . _ ©
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions _ J \}j/ | | w
indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property. / 15{ | [
Accepted by: Title: )RTHEAST FIRE RD ’ | H —J |
Signature: Date:

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER BUILDING

A#03-111305
LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

LFA Agency Name:

LIFE MATH COMPUTER SCIENCE BUILDING

LFA Review Official:

Title: Work Phone: — L

Work Email: Q ]

/

PS H

CAMPUS ROAD

LFA Reviewer's Signature: Date: #\

DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 2 of 4 ||
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(E) MODULAR ONE-STOY 100 5"
STUDENT SERVICES | TTIITT7)

Project Status

| ANNEX BUILDIN

-

9/13/24 DSAV3

SHEET TITLE:

(E) RELOCATABLE BLDG. |(E) RELOCATABLE BLDG.

SITE PLAN - LOCAL FIRE
DEPT. REVIEW

(E) F.H.
hed
CAMPUS CENTER BULDING
A#27214
A,i/, —

TRUE PROJECT

PROJECT NO.22_M PC-042 PROJECT ARCH:

- NORTH NORTH

DRAWN: CHECKED:

SHEET NUMBER:

R A102

SITE PLAN LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW | =400 | 1 | [ 9132 e o




DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

KEYNOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
D.04 DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) CONC. CURB DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
D.05 REMOVE (E) STRIPING APP: 03-124264 INC:

D.12 DEMOLISH (E) CONC. SIDEWALK Lo

E.03 (E) ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE WA | o s sz
E.05 (E) CONC. SIDEWALK

E.06 (E) CONC. CURB QATE: 10/23/2024 )

MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
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NORTHEAST FIRE RD. §

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

\ (a

NEXT UP FOSTER

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER BUILDING
A#03-11130

COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT

AMADOR

LIFE MATH COMPUTER SCIENCE BUILDING

amador whittle architects, inc.

28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
CONSULTANT
- a
<
o)
[n's
n
)
a
<§( STAMPS/SEALS
O
504
S I \ \ \
-(E) ONE-STORY \ \ \
STUDENT SERVICES ANNEX BUILDING ) \ \ \
A# 33484 \ o
VO oy 0Ty O el JANUARY 31, 2025
v v v w2 RENEWAL

E) RELOCATABLE BUILDING E) RELOCATABLE BUILDING

(E) PARKING LOT

Project Status

9/13/24 DSAV3
SHEET TITLE:

CAMPUS CENTER BULDING
A#27214

DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

PROJECT N022_Mpc_042 PROJECT ARCH: DeSigner
DRAWN: Author CHECKED: CheCker

03

DEMOLITION SITE PLAN 1" = 20"-0" 1 PR 93124 STEET e




DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

KEYNOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
3.02 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, SEE CIVIL DWGS.

3.03 CONCRETE RAMP- SLOPE LESS THAN 8.3%, SEE CIVIL DWGS. APP: 03-124264 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

Ss [O FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j

T
el
el
ol
ol

o3
et
L
N
[
I
[
I
[
I
[
I
[
[
I
[
I
[
I
[
%

O RP

N

S //
& 66 |66 & &| & & |66 | &6 &6 &

NORTHEAST FIRE RD.

PUBLIC WAY

|

;

|
Stee
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MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

L]

Y (o

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER BUILDING

A#03-111305
SITE PLAN NOTES NEXT UP FOSTER

ALL ITEMS SHOWN ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED AS EXISTING.

EXISTING BREEZEWAY = = = ¢

2. PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED IS A COMMON 7075 CAMPUS RD.
BARRIER FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES MOORPARK, CA 93021
EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT
EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48" WIDE. THE SURFACE SHALL BE SLIP
RESISTANT, STABLE AND FIRM. PASSING SPACES AT LEAST 60" x 60" SHALL BE LOCATED

------------ 4 NOT MORE THAN 200' APART. PARTS OF P.0.T. WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL

HAVE 60" LEVEL AREAS CROSS-SLOPE GREATER THAN 5% RUNNING SLOPE IN THE

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. SLOPES GREATER THAN 5% TO A MAXIMUM OF 8.33% SHALL BE

CONSIDERED AS A RAMP (2016 CBC 11B-405.2). THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFF OVER 4"
ALONG THE EDGE OF WALK OR LANDING. PROVIDE 6" HIGH WARNING CURB IF HIGHER

LIFE MATH COMPUTER SCIENCE BUILDING

THAN 4". P.O.T. SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION
FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80" (11B-307.2). ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THAT
ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR WILL BE REMOVED

UNDER THIS PROJECT, AND PATH OF TRAVEL COMPLIES WITH CBC 11B-403. COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT

r
|

|

|

|

|

|

: LANDSCAPE 3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPOSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE P.O.T.
IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
! APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF
|

|

|

|

|

L

TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS,

®
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE
NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS

PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED
INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT
BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING amador whittle architects, inc.
CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334

3.02

-~

LANDSCAPE

CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCOMFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC CONSULTANT
AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

CAMPUS ROAD

(E) F.H.

s LEGEND

7

[ [ I I ] ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL- SEE GENERAL NOTE #2

‘ STAMPS/SEALS
oo ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO PUBLIC WAY A#03-111305

BLDG EXISTING BUILDINGS - NOT PART OF
SCOPE OF WORK

R - AREA OF WORK
\ JANUARY 31, 2025
RENEWAL

(E) RELOCATABLE (E) RELOCATABLE
BUILDING BUILDING (N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK
T TRUNCATED DOMES MAT
(E) AIC PARKING LOT
| PLANTER
~o» (E)FH (E) FIRE HYDRANT

PARKING CALCS.

TABLE 11B-208.2 (2022 CBC)

EXISTING PARKING LOT ANALYSIS:

PLANTER

TOTAL PARKING SPACES
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED
TOTAL VAN REQUIRED

ACADEMIC CENTER BULDING

= AN

TOTAL VAN PROVIDED .
Project Status
SHEET TITLE:
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TRUE PROJECT
NORTH NORTH PROJECT NO.22_M PC-042 PROJECT ARCH:
DRAWN: CHECKED:

SHEET NUMBER:

A104
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(IDENTIFICATION STAMP\
3.02 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, SEE CIVIL DWGS. DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
3.03 CONCRETE RAMP- SLOPE LESS THAN 8.3%, SEE CIVIL DWGS. APP: 03-124264 INC:
3.04 CONCRETE LANDING, SEE CIVIL DWGS. FOR ELEVATIONS My P
3.05 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE STEPS ssE | FisEACSH
3.06 CONCRETE WHEEL STOP, SEE 13/A501 _
3.09 6" HIGH CONC. CURB QATE- 10/23/2024 j
5.01 11/4" DIA. GALV. HANDRAIL
10.04 ACCESSIBLE NO PARKING SIGN
10.10 30" WIDE TRUNCATED DOME WARNING STRIP, SEE 12/A501
10.12 VEHICLE TOW AWAY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 4/A802
32.02 ADA COMPLIANT ACCESSIBLE STALL WITH 4" WIDE BLUE STRIPES
32.03 12" HIGH PAINTED TEXT: COLOR: WHITE
(E) LANDSCAPE 32.04 ADA COMPLIANT SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBLITY
E.06 (E) CONC. CURB
4l_9|l
10.04| E.06 |
3-0" 10.10
| 3.06
— - 3.02 ® ! A 4
37" 12 - o’r '= / — ' ' ' ' 77 ' ' ' '
m e © o (E) LANDSCAPE
Las01) g / 5
& <
S i tas2a y
,\\ é ) - 2\ U o=} 6‘)
(E) LANDSCAPE A ——p \ >
~LA10 o, SLOPE LESS
W & S =i THAN 2%
L = 5.01 AR 2
AT = 3.04 -7/ I _ <
— 2\ L 3.04/|
2\ lwkey - 3.03 |
stupent || P AR Y T v ~ 7075 CAMPUS RD
SRR s s 10.12
SERVICES Y TN 501 ~ Lo L) = \ il : MOORPARK, CA 93021
ANNEX R ALY : & ~ L) |EO6 | Y - ~ TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
BUILDING ST N N '
"‘ R 2NN 51 - 4 = .
T \~6\"/\ A 501 \ Q"Q
| / ; /) 3503 L PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
w0
N AT , 9-
B VY o ey NEXT UP FOSTER
SN S +—3.02
: 3.05
— 2\ Lt | 7075 CAMPUS RD.
, A , R - - - . -
- w T ) - MOORPARK, CA 93021
")"HUP4Rm" - \
. P . : [ . . . . . o
ST\ as01) (E) A/C PAVING LOT \
| ‘{5.01]
11_0n 2'-0
2'_0"7 11I-8Il 3'_0“ 12I-2Il
2T@12"
sT@12 COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
o
amador whittle architects, inc.
28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
CONSULTANT
PARKING LOT PLAN | 1/8"=1-0" 1
NOTE: SEE 9/A501 STAMPS/SEALS
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
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~
H—\ — - S
T =] ] =] | [ ———
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

| ] EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

[~ ] EXSTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED

(NS NOTIN CONTRACT (N.I.C.)

KX X% EXISTING CONC. SLAB TO BE DEMOLISHED

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND STORED
AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS. COORDINATE REMOVAL WITH
THE VCCC PROJECT MANAGER.

2. EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK. CONFORM WITH
CBC/CFC CHAPTER 33 PROVISIONS.

3. REMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING POWER, TELECOM, DATA ETC. AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMODATE THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WORK.

4. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR SCOPE OF MECHANICAL DEMOLITION WORK.

5. REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES. PATCH AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW IMPROVEMENTS.

6. REMOVE EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING AT ALL BEAMS.

7. CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING EXAM ROOM ACCESSORIES (SHARPS DISPENSER, PAPER
TOWEL DISPENSERS, ETC.) AND REINSTALL IN NEW EXAM ROOMS.

KEYNOTES

D.03
D.06
D.07
D.08
D.09
D.10
D.11
D.18
D.19
D.20
D.21
D.23
D.24
D.25
D.26
D.27
D.28
E.04
E.07

DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) WALL
DEMOLISH (E) TOILET
DEMOLISH (E) LAVATORY

(E)
DEMOLISH (E) URINAL
DEMOLISH (E) TOILET PARTITION SYSTEMS
DEMOLISH (E) WALL
DEMOLISH (E) DOOR & FRAME
DEMOLISH (E) FRP PANELS THROUGHOUT, TYP.
DEMOLISH (E) CONC. SLAB TO INSTALL (N) PLUMBING FIXTURES
DEMOLISH (E) CARPET & PAD
DEMOLISH (E) VCT FLOORING
DEMOLISH (E) DARKROOM DOOR
DEMOLISH (E) FAUCET AND DRAIN
DEMOLISH (E) CABINETS
DEMOLISH (E) ELEC. PANEL, SEE ELEC. DWGS.
DEMOLISH (E) WINDOW

DEMOLISH (E) INTERIOR FINISH
(E) STEEL WALL MOUNTED LADDER
NEW-IN-PLACE WALL TO REMAIN
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SHEET TITLE:

DEMOLITION CEILING LEGEND DEMOLITION NOTES: KEYNOTES

DA DEMOLISH (E) LIGHT FIXTURE

] EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 1. ALLEXISTING FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND STORED 0 12 DEMSLEH (E) HERDB 5 AR% CEILING D E M O R E F L E CTE D

AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS. COORDINATE REMOVAL WITH o oL EE; TS AND DUCTS .
o THE VCCC PROJECT MANAGER. :
[ | EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED D.16 DEMOLISH (E) SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM C E | |_ | N G P LAN
2. EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK. CONFORM WITH DA7 DEMOLISH (E) PLASTER CEILING

‘]7 - ‘\‘ CBC/CFC CHAPTER 33 PROVISIONS. E.08 (E) DIFFUSERS TO REMAIN

‘ ~ DEMOLISH EXISTING TILE CEILING THROUGHOUT

 —— 3. REMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING POWER, TELECOM, DATA ETC. AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMODATE THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF

[===-- 5 DEMOLISH (E) PARTIALLY CUT PARTITIONS, (E) MTL. ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WORK.

----- BRACES, (E) MTL. & (E) WD. BEAMS ATTACHED TO
UNDERSIDE OF (£) DECK OR (E) STRUCTURE ABOVE 4. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR SCOPE OF MECHANICAL DEMOLITION WORK.

CEILING, TYICAL THROUGHOUT 5. REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES. PATCH AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE

NEW IMPROVEMENTS.
6. REMOVE EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIREPROOFING AT ALL BEAMS.

7. CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING EXAM ROOM ACCESSORIES (SHARPS DISPENSER, PAPER
TOWEL DISPENSERS, ETC.) AND REINSTALL IN NEW EXAM ROOMS.
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NOTES:

1. MINIMUM MANUEVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL
AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60
INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48 INCHES AS
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. CBC
11B-404.2.4.

2. DOOR JAMBS AT CORNERS OF ROOMS SHALL BE 4" MIN. FROM WALL INSIDE CORNER U.N.O.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR FACE OF STUD
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM AVAILABLE AND TWO DEVICES MINIMUM WILL BE PROVIDED.
SEE SIGNAGE PLAN A801 AND DETAIL 10/A802.

=]

LEGEND

[ 1

EXISTING PARTITION
MASONRY WALL

STUD PARTITION

—®

PARTITION TYPE, SEE 1/A501

N.I.C. (NOT IN CONTRACT)
NEW FIRE ALARM IS THE
ONLY WORK BEING DONE
TO THESE AREAS

. B | 2 | FINISHKEYNOTE, SEE A602

KEYNOTES

3.08
5.02
6.01
6.10
8.01
8.02
9.02
22.01
22.04
26.05
E.03
E.04
E.10

PATCH (E) CONC. SLAB/ PROVIDE CONC. SLAB WHERE REQUIRED, SEE 20/S021
DRINKING FOUNTAIN WING GUARD
42"W x 24"D x 72" TALL STORAGE CABINET (CFCI)

5/8" GYP. BD. SHEATHING OF EXTERIOR WALL, TYP

3-4" x 4'-0" WINDOW
3-4" X 7'-2" WINDOW
5/8" GYP. BD.

HI-LO CHILLED WATER DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER & FILTER
FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMB. DWGS.
ELEC. PANEL, SEE ELEC. DWGS.
(E) ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

(E) STEEL WALL MOUNTED LADDER

(E) WALL

SHEET TITLE:

FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT NO.22_M PC'042

PROJECT ARCH:

DRAWN:

CHECKED:

SHEET NUMBER:

A108

DATE:

SHEET:

10/18/24

OF




10

5

B o

26.03|TYP.
19.01 [TYP.
— _ 1 — u _ e _ N — - L -
“ 1 ] // 1 @ I | | 1 I 1] I 1] ] 1
\N EXIT / EXIT
25 oo s
\ N B T
9.02 E|Q I|EQ 3(|) @ L
A503, 122 /2L TYP. — |
] N oAl - 2 126 o
G0 T
103 *
123 :
127 .
3 I L 116 ]
26.03
| = E.12
| 126.04] rL |
104 08-A | 1Q7-A1 17 |
126.03] I
TYP.
N \ X |
_—{9.01] 128 109 N
\t@@ TYP. | .@ -m |
l | 1 L\
' it
» 108 N 2 (N »
| | u
|
100 N i
1000
X T( \ =
N e N
Rk 108-C HOA RLG) 110 N '
108"
NN ']
u
| \ \
o | | I . — | I LI | I — = | I | | I | L L S L | I | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
;
0 ’ 4’ '
™ e —

TRUE PROJECT
NORTH NORTH

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j

MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

NEXT UP FOSTER

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021

COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT

AMADOR

amador whittle architects, inc.
28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334

CONSULTANT

STAMPS/SEALS

JANUARY 31, 2025
RENEWAL

Project Status

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/4" = 1-Q" 1

CEILING NOTES

1. CENTER LIGHTS IN ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2

PROVIDE AN ACCESS PANEL IN ALL THE CEILINGS FOR ACCESS TO FIRE SMOKE

DEVICES AND OTHER UTILITIES ABOVE THE CEILINGS REQUIRING ACCESS FOR

MAINTENANCE.

3. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PLASTER GROUNDS ON ALL AIR DISTRIBUTION

AND ACCESS PANEL OPENINGS IN WALLS AND HARD CEILINGS.

4. SEE STRUCT. SHEETS S020 AND S022 FOR ATTACHMENTS TO EXIST. FRAMING.

CEILING LEGEND

2'x 4' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING TILE SYSTEM, SEE 3/A502

GYPSUM BOARD, SEE 1/A503 & 25/S022
FOR SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS

2'x 2' LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE
ELEC. DWGS.

2x4 LIGHT FIXTURE IN SUSPENDED
CEILING SYSTEM, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

1x4' SURFACE MTD. LIGHT
FIXTURE, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

1x2' SURFACE MTD. LIGHT
FIXTURE, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

N.I.C. (NOT IN CONTRACT)

HVAC - SUPPLY AIR
GRILL, SEE MECH.
DWGS.

HVAC - RETURN AIR
GRILL, SEE MECH.
DWGS.

HVAC - EXHAUST FAN,
SEE MECH. DWGS.

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

CEILING HEIGHT

ACCESS PANEL

CEILING MOUNTED SECURITY CAMERA

KEYNOTES

9.01
9.02
23.01

26.03
26.04
26.06
E.12
E.16

2'x4' SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM
5/8" GYP. BD.

EXHAUST VENT GOOSENECK PASSING THRU (E) ROOF PENETRATION- FLASH AND SEAL FOR WATER TIGHTNESS PER

SMACNA - SEE 3/M-4.0

2'x4' LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

2'x2' LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

1'x2' LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELEC. DWGS.

(E) CEILING TO REMAIN

(E) WALLS: 3 5/8" x 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
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REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN
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23.01 EXHAUST VENT GOOSENECK PASSING THRU (E) ROOF PENETRATION- FLASH AND SEAL FOR WATER

TIGHTNESS PER SMACNA - SEE 3/M-4.0
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) N FIN. FLR.
Ol - 0"
10.09
NORTH ELEVATION @ 14"=1-0"
8.01 3-4" x 4'-0" WINDOW
8.02 3-4" X 7'-2" WINDOW
10.09 SIGNAGE: HEIGHT TO COMPLY WITH 11B-703.4, SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE ON SHT. A801 (OFOQI)
D.03 DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) WALL
D.27 DEMOLISH (E) WINDOW
E.04 (E) STEEL WALL MOUNTED LADDER
27
S022

EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

SIGN NOTES:

1. FOR SIGN LOCATIONS ADJACENT TO DOORS, SEE 11/A802

2. WHERE SIGN IS ADHERED TO A WINDOW USING DOUBLE STICK ADHESIVE STRIPS, PROVIDE A
BLANK SIGN ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE GLASS, MATCHING THE SIZE AND ALIGNING WITH

THE SIGN, TO MASK THE DOUBLE STICK ADHESIVE STRIPS

LEGEND

A0y EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED

" A4 NEW CONSTRUCTION
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COLLEGE
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100
s s
-

N

8.04

9.05

E.10

RESTROOM
115

ALL GENDER

WALL SECTION

3/4" = 10"

WALL SECTION

3/4" = 1-Q"

KEYNOTES

3.02
3.09
5.02
5.05
5.06
6.08
7.01
7.02
8.03
8.04
9.01
9.02
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
22.01
E.09
E.10
E. 11
E.13
E.14
E.15
E17

CONCRETE SIDEWALK, SEE CIVIL DWGS.

6" HIGH CONC. CURB

DRINKING FOUNTAIN WING GUARD

3 5/8" x 20 GA. MIN. MTL. STUD TRACK, SEE 27/5022
35/8"x 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.

4'-0" WIDE FULL HEIGHT F.R.P. PANEL SYSTEM
BATT INSULATION

PLASTIC SHEET AIR BARRIER

VISION GLASS PANEL

SPANDREL GLASS PANEL

2'x4' SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM

5/8" GYP. BD.

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD

5/8" GYP. BD. ON 1/2" MTL. FURRING CHANNELS
12" NOMINAL VERTICAL METAL SLIDING, SEE DETAIL 12/A503
WALL, SEE PLAN & WALL TYPES ON 1/A501

HI-LO CHILLED WATER DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER & FILTER

(E) MTL. PANEL SOFFIT
) WALL
) CONC. SLAB
) MTL. SIDING
) 3'x3"'x3/16" T.S. HEADER, SEE 27/S022
) MTL. STUDS
)

E
E
E
E
E
E) ROOFING ON MTL. DECK

(
(
(
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REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: SEE SHEET G002 FOR

ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND

NOTE: DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM
FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE,
U.N.O.

>~ [E.03

10.13 e - - -
-
© |
= |-
6.08 2| Q 0" t
I S S AU —— 6.08 S | i -
R T | . =13 (2027 7 o
- | - N © i 56" MIN. L\ 36" N, ‘ -
2l FRPL1] ‘ 1
‘ ‘ R - 9-5" \ B
| | AN < (79" MIN) | [
N » ‘ —} B
1013 : ALL GENDER |
| / /RESTM -
‘ // 10.13 115 (48X48CL; 77777 \
,/ B
B [2 7 ! S |
| / 22.03)—
e T T T T T TIUINC T T T INTTTT]
10.13
1 6.09 EO1| |t Xz
=
T2
22.02
10.13
FRP[ 1] e
ﬁ::ﬁ — FRP] 1] 10.02 EQUITY HUB
N ] ——-10.02 10.03 111 22 03
| I i 10.01
1l | o
0,7 s oo
| [ . R L
‘ H 2202 = | ‘ : 10.07
E.01 | \ | E w | == E ‘ 22.02
\ 5 ‘ | |
N : | | _T1E]
| [ e , ,
[ T ] [ LI T TN 1] 8L LT T Tl ©
c e @
ELEC./ JAN. CLO.
116
! M
RESTROOM 115 ELEVATIONS 3/8" = 1-0" ENLARGED TOILET ROOM PLANS 3/8" = 1-0"
NOTE: SEE SHEET G002 FOR
ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND
ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS
- FRP[ 1] -
. z - FRP| 1|
FRP] 1 . g R R . 1 .
L pa|n FRP! 1
/ / )/ 1 6.08 | 6.08 10.07
// // / TYP. 5
10.08 >
n / ’ 10.03
(ofio ) N o s ,
a | ) : . E.01 T
B [2] Z H% L é
\ \ =§ J
BNEEEEENIEN ) NINEEEREEERNERE [T T T T TT] [ T 11 \ [ 1 T TN T I T T TTT
£01 B 609 > o1
RESTROOM 120 ELEVATIONS 3/8" = 1'-0"

KEYNOTES

5.02

6.08

6.09

10.01
10.02
10.03
10.05
10.06
10.07
10.08
10.13

22.01
22.02
22.03
22.04
E.01
E.03
E.04

DRINKING FOUNTAIN WING GUARD

4'-0" WIDE FULL HEIGHT F.R.P. PANEL SYSTEM

6"x6" CERAMIC TILE BASE WITH COVED BASE TO MATCH EXISTING
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

24"x36" MIRROR

GRAB BARS, SEE 8/A501

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SOAP DISPENSER

TOILET PARTITION W/ NO SIGHT LINES; FLOOR ANCHORED & CEILING HUNG, SEE
13, 14/A503

HI-LO CHILLED WATER DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER & FILTER
TOILET, SEE PLUMB. DWGS.

LAVATORY, SEE PLUMB. DWGS.

FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMB. DWGS.

(E) CERAMIC TILE BASE- PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

(E) STEEL WALL MOUNTED LADDER

LEGEND

[ 1 EXISTING PARTITION

[="="""1] MASONRY WALL

[  STUD PARTITION

—

PARTITION TYPE, SEE 1/A501

N.I.C. (NOT IN CONTRACT)
NEW FIRE ALARM IS THE
ONLY WORK BEING DONE

TO THESE AREAS

' B | 2 | FINISHKEYNOTE, SEE A602
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POSTS @ 4' - 0" 0.C. MAX. L oo DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
I 1 1
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7 8" MAX. HANGER WIRE 8" MAX. CEILING NOTES (BASIS DOCUMENT IR 25-2.19 REV 11/3/23): METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILING: 2022 CBC (Basis Document IR 25-2.19 rev 11/3/23)
(SEE NOTE 1 BELOW) P (SEE NOTE 1 BELOW) 1. CEILING SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES:
A MAIN OR CROSS A. CEILING SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C635 AND SECTION 5.1 OF ASTM IDENTIFICATION STAMP
/ I FONER MM £280 1 LATERAL FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION: GV- OF THE STATE ARCH'TEQ
— SEE NOTE #4 \ I v S‘I’LSETIEE)AL?_A(;J\/SVTN%E(?SIE\I%HSE(ASYFEI\?IEJS-I-)\TSA/,EQEEER\IRETD(?I! e s OE THIS A.  LATERAL FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING OF A COMPRESSION STRUT APP- 03-124264 INC:
: : AND FOUR (4) #12 GAUGE SPLAYED BRACING WIRES ORIENTED 90 DEGREES (IN
| CEILING I PHRE?A\ifYCI; ARMSTRONG CHICAGO METALLIC USG PLAN) FROM EACH OTHER ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CEILING AREAS. REVIEWED FOR
L & L NN% uTy EXCEPTION: LATERAL FORCE BRACING MAY BE OMITTED FOR SUSPENDED ss@M FLs@O Acs [0
| PANEL | NON-RATED GRID SYSTEM PRELUDE PLUS XL 1200 SEISMIC DONN DXLA CEILING SYSTEMS WITH AN AREA OF 144 SQUARE FEET OR LESS, WHEN LATERAL DATE: 10/23/2024
JA uy ¥ \ \ % SERIES HEAVY DUTY RESTRAIN IS PROVIDED AT ALL PERIMETER WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC \ : j
=z it L ~ | \ | ‘ | ] SECTION 1617A.1.21, ITEM #4 AND ASCE 7 SECTION 13.5.6, EXCEPTION 1.
(2)#10S.M.S. @ 2" O.C. (E) 7" x 16 GA. Z PURLINS =q — » — MAIN RUNNER HD8201 270 DXLA26 B. LATERAL FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SPACED PER TABLE 1 FOR ALL
4'-0" 0.C. MAX.- SEE S X VALUES OF THE COMPONENT IMPORTANCE FACTOR (1) OF THE CEILING.
%0/8021 - \L STEEL POP RIVET ALTERNATE STABILIZER CROSS RUNNER (2x4 GRID) XL8223 1252 DXLA216 C.  THERE SHALL BE A BRACE ASSEMBLY A DISTANCE oé N)OT MORE THAN ONE-HALF
@ 4-0" 0.C. MAX. LOCATION WITHOUT NAIL CROSS RUNNER XL8341 1254 DXLA424 (1/2) OF THE ABOVE SPACING FROM EACH SURROUNDING WALL, EXPANSION
(NOTE 3) 7 JOINT, AND CEILING EDGE AT ANY VERTICAL OFFSET. FOR EXAMPLE, WHERE THE
(2 #10SMS. PR CONT. SLOTTED ANGLE STABILIZER BAR w/ HORIZ. 6d RINGSHANK NAIL BRACE SPACING IS 8' X 12', THE EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE 4 FEET IN THE
ﬁ\g (E) STL. PURLIN 1" MIN. WIDE x 12 GA. y N (NOTE 2). OMIT STRUT WHERE RUNNER IS WITHIN 8" OF WALL . DIRECTION OF THE 8 FOOT SPACING AND 6 FEET IN THE DIRECTION OF THE 12
' FOOT SPACING.
\ (2)#10 SM.S. @ 2" 0.C. — e MIN. CLIP 1" | \ 1"x 2" x 25 GA. MIN. CONTINUOUS ANGLE WITH (1) #10 SMS INTO 20 GA. MIN. WALL D THE SLOPE OF BRACING WIRES SHALL NOT EXCEED 45 DEGREES FROM THE
TO(E)ZPURLN F N STUD@24°0.C. & 318  x 27 MIN. EMBED. HILTI KB-TZ2 EXPANSION AFICHORS e gﬁ'fmg I\:/’YO\'?\ILIIE_L%%ZATI? L(L)JTS EILDJPPORT ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS OR DEVICES ~ HORIZONTAL PLANE AND WIRES SHALL BE TAUT. SPLICES IN BRACING WIRES
o _ " " . , .
12enceune U —] e R R SRS ST AT VTG ACOUSTION, ThE PANELS O MINERALOR LSS, T ENTIRE LENGTI OF A INGLE BRAGE WIRE o o o
L1"x1"x0"-3" WIDE : " ; :
S 1 A ATTACHED JOINT B FREE JOINT PANELS AND THE WALL ON THE SIDES OF THE CEILING WHICH ARE FREE TO SLIP. FOR ALL S O R R UT SHALL BE SIYED TO FDEGUAELY RESET YHE VERHCAL
SEE n A SEE OTHER CEILING PANEL TYPES, PROVIDE 3/4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CEILING PANEL AND COMPONENT OF THE GEILING BRAGE FORCE IN COMBINATION WITH THE
6 MIN. THE WALL ON THE SIDES OF THE CEILING FREE SLIP. CLEARANCE BETWEEN CEILING GRID
J ) VERTICAL SEISMIC FORCE PRESCRIBED BY ASCE 7 SECTION 13.3.1.2 AND
W W 6 MIN. W NOTES: RUNNERS/MEMBERS AND WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DETAILS OF THESE DRAWINGS HAVE A MAXIMUM SLENDERNESS RATIO (KLR) NOT 10 EXCEED 300 THE
I 1. PROVIDE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES AT THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN REGARDLESS OF CEILING TILE MATERIAL. ( ) -
OPTION 1 OPTION 2 AND CROSS RUNNERS WITHIN EIGHT (8) INCHES OF THE SUPPORT _L. - STRUT SIZES AND MAXIMUM LENGTHS LISTED IN APPENDIX A DETAIL 3.21
WHICHEVER IS LESS, FOR THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. : ; \ A.  CEILING WIRE SHALL BE CLASS 1 ZINC COATED (GALVANIZED) CARBON STEEL CONFORMING ) gVEEPTR'%'E) gg&f&g‘g’gﬁém 16 AT LEAST 6 INCHES FROM ALL
PERIMETER WIRES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE LENGTH OF ‘L TO ASTM A641. WIRE SHALL BE #12 GAGE (0.106" DIAMETER) WITH SOFT TEMPER AND UNBRACED DUCTS. PIPES CON%UIT ETC 6
THE END TEC 15 EIGHT (8) INCHES ORLEDS. CHANNEL MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH = 70 KSI. . CHANGES IN THE CEILING PLANE ELEVATION SHALL HAVE INDEPENDENT
2. NAILS AT ENDS OF HORIZONTAL STABILIZERS ARE TO BE PLACED SECTION AS B. GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL (INCLUDING THAT USED FOR METAL STUD AND TRACK POSITIVE BRACING SYSTEMS FOR LATERAL MOVEMENT AND SEISMIG
3 \évaAg |E|/§|é RHEAAg &?\%Eg I(_DOE_IFI_I'_I'EES{ kg:)i 8\F/ Sg/m ng%ngT. STABILIZER BAR COMPRESSION STRUTS/POST) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A653, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT LOADS < O LLEG E
. SHEET STEEL LISTED IN SECTION A3.1 OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION FOR THE ;
CHANNEL STRUT CHANNELS WITH "DIAMOND POINTS" OF SPRING STEEL WHICH RUNNER DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, (AlSI $100). MATERIAL 43 MIL (18 . G e S R T BraCING Sy et BEEVATIONS
- SNAP TIGHT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF STRUT. GAGE) AND LIGHTER SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 33 KSI. LATERAL MOVEMENT AND SEISMIC LOADS PER ASTM E580 SECTION
4. 144" x2 172" MIN. EMBED SDS SCREWS TO EA. WD. STUD OR STABILIZER MATERIAL 54 MIL (16 GAGE) AND HEAVIER SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI. E e 6 580
#10 SMS INTO 20 GA. MIN. WALL STUD @ 24" O.C.: 6" MTL. STUDS @ -_— C. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE (EMT) SHALL BE ANSI C80.3/UL 797 CARBON STEEL WITH G90 400,
24" 0.C.; 2x4 MIN. STUDS @ 24" 0.C. MAX. (SEE NOTE 3) GALVANIZING. EMT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH (Fy) OF 30 KSI AND MINIMUM TABLE 1
ULTIMATE STRENGTH (Fu) OF 48 KSI. 7075 CAMPUS RD
HAN G E R W| RE CO N N ] LATERAL FORCE BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING MOORPARK, CA 93021
CHANNEL STRUT (TOP CONNECT]I ON) 11/2" =1'-0" 1 2 11/2" =1'-0" 8 CEILING PERIMETER 3"=1-0" 4 3. ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES: Brace Assembly Spacing (ft) TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
TO (E) Z PURLINS A. SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES FROM ALL . . y Spacing It
UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC. Design Spectral Acceleration Parameter, S ps 2Ih<05a 2ih > 0.5a,b
12 GA VERTICAL HANGERS AT B. HANGER AND BRACING WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS
40" 0.C. EACH WAY AT MAIN RUNNER 12 GA. BRACING WIRE w/MIN. 4-TIGHT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT. Sps $1.15 12 x 12 12x12 PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
WITH MINIMUM 3-TIGHT TURNS IN 3" AT TURNS IN 1 1/2" BOTH ENDS OF WIRE C. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN ONE (HORIZONTAL) IN SIX (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB
BOTH ENDS, SEE n CONNECTED TO MAIN RUNNERS 90° SHALL HAVE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES. 115 <Sps 1.73 12x12 8x12
APART, 4-TOTAL AT EACH STRUT D. SLACK SAFETY WIRES SHALL BE CONSIDERED HANGER WIRES FOR INSTALLATION AND S >173 8x 12 S x8
W (UN.O.) SEE TESTING REQUIREMENTS. bs ~ = DS NEXT UP FOSTER
E. HANGER AND BRACING WIRE ANCHORAGE TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN S =1331 zh =1
RIGID VERT. STRUT SEE DET. W SUCH A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHORAGE ALIGNS CLOSELY WITH THE THEREFORE 8 x 8 GRID
FOR ATTACHMENT, SEE ‘ DIRECTION OF THE WIRE. (E.G. BRACING WIRE CEILING CLIPS MUST BE BENT AS SHOWN IN
n THE DETAILS AND ROTATED AS REQUIRED TO ALIGN CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE FOOTNOTES:
12112 A, SLACK SAFETY WIRE HANGERS FOR WIRE, ETC.) A.  WHERE, AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7, SECTION 13.3.1: 7075 CAMPUS RD.
W /M DEVICES THAT WEIGH LESS THAN 56 LBS PLACE ON //J 6 MIN 4. FASTENERS AND WELDING: o THE%BASHEEIGHT IN STRUCTURE OF POINT OF ATTACHMENT OF CEILING WITH RESPECT MOORPARK. CA 93021
» DIAGONAL CORNERS. A. SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C1513, ASME B18.6.3. PENETRATION OF '

H = AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE WITH RESPECT TO THE BASE.
B. IT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO USE THE BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING FOR "Z/H > 0.5" FOR THE
FULL BUILDING HEIGHT.

SCREWS THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE EXPOSED THREADS.
B. EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE: HILTI KB-TZ2 (ICC-4266)
C. POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE: HILTI X-U (ICC-2269)
D IF NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE EVALUATION REPORT, POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS
INSTALLED IN STEEL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THE ENTIRE POINTED END OF THE FASTENER

EXCEPTION: FIXTURES GREATER THAN 2 FEET x 4
FEET (IN EITHER DIRECTION) WEIGHING LESS THAN
56 LBS. REQUIRE A 12 GA. SLACK SAFETY WIRE
HANGER AT EA. CORNER (4 TOTAL)

M NS IS DRIVEN THROUGH THE STEEL MEMBER.
= E. POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES. CONNECTION SCHEDULE
AN F. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT AND PRESTRESSING TENDONS SHALL BE LOCATED BY NON-
DESTRUCTIVE MEANS PRIOR TO INSTALLING POST - INSTALLED ANCHOR.
1#8 SM.S. IN TWO OPPOSITE SIDES (2 TOTAL) G. WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.3 USING E60XX SERIES ELECTRODES. ITEM TOP CONNECTION BOTTOM CONNECTION
LOCATE SCREWS NEAR THE CENTER OF TERMINAL COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
é OR FIXTURE 5. TESTING: ALL FIELD TESTING MUST BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT INSPECTOR HANGER WIRE 8, 11/A502 4. 11/A502
FOR LOCATION OF BRACING OR A SPECAIL INSPECTOR.
WIRES AND STRUT, SEE A. POST- INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO SUPPORT HANGER WIRES SHALL BE BRACE WIRES 10/A502 7/A502
TESTED AT A FREQUENCY OF 10 PERCENT. POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE
AIR TERMINAL OR 0°TO 45° (NOTE 2) n SHALL BE FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS. IN TENSION. ALL OTHER POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CHANNEL STRUT 19/A502 7/A502
LIGHT FIXTURE CROSS RUNNER CONCRETE SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1910A.5. o
(56 LBS. MAX.) g W B. POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO ATTACH BRACING WIRES SHALL BE
_ TESTED AT A FREQUENCY OF 50 PERCENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1910A.5.
L <
1 MAIN RUNNER 6. LIGHT FIXTURES:
NOTES: A. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION
1. STRUTS SHALL NOT REPLACE HANGER WIRES. SYSTEMS BY MECHANICAL MEANS PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) ARTICLE 410.36.
HEAVY DUTY SYSTEM 2. THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE ANGLE IS DETERMINED SUCH THAT THE A MINIMUM OF TWO SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS CAPABLE OF RESISTING A
WIRES DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE RUNNERS, LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE ARE REQUIRED AT EACH LIGHT amador whitle architects, inc.
AND REMAIN STRAIGHT AND UNOBSTRUCTED. FIXTURE, PER ASTM E580, SECTION 5.3.1. 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
B. SURFACE-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITH AT
LEAST TWO POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES ON EACH FIXTURE. THE CLAMPING DEVICE SHALL CONSULTANT

COMPLETELY SURROUND THE SUPPORTING CEILING RUNNER AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH
A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF #14 GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING CATCHES DO NOT COMPLY. A #12

W A W 41 A GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE SHALL BE CONNECTED FROM EACH CLAMPING DEVICE TO THE
LIGHTING FIXTURE/DEVICE SUPPORT 3"=1-0 9 SUSP. CEILING BRACING ASSEMBLY 3"=1-0 5 STRUCTURE ABOVE . PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES MEASURE
EIGHT (8) FEET OR LONGER OR EXCEED 56 LB. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS
SHALL NOT EXCEED EIGHT (8) FEET.

,  EMAX HANGER WIRE C. LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHTING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. MAY BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY
ON THE CEILING RUNNERS, BUT THEY SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) #12 GAGE SLACK
SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
D. LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHTING GREATER THAN 10 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56LBS.
MAY BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON THE CEILING RUNNERS, BUT THEY SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM OF TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE
HOUSING AT DIAGONAL CORNERS TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
EXCEPTION: ALL LIGHT FIXTURES GREATER THEN TWO FEET WIDE BY FOUR FEET LONG AND STAMPS/SEALS
(E) 7" x 16 GA. Z PURLINS 3 TURNS IN 3" TYPICAL NO MORE THAN EIGHT FEET LONG WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 LBS. SHALL HAVE A #12
@ 4-0" O.C. MAX.- SEE @ EACH END, SEE n GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT EACH CORNER.
1205021 : E. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHTING GREATER THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY
W SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES (ONE AT EACH
HANGER WIRE ONLY CORNER) ATTACHED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER
—_———— — APPROVED HANGERS.
1" 77777777777777777 )
MA%. y 8" MAX. L 7. SERVICES WITHIN THE CEILING
BRACE OR HANGER WIRE A. ALL FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING MOUNTING BRACKETS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR
L TERMINALS, SOLAR DAYLIGHT TUBES, OTHER SERVICES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO
THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS BY MECHANICAL MEANS TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL
FORCE EQUAL TO THE WEIGHT OF THE COMPONENT. SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS
********* % ARE REQUIRED. A MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENTS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH COMPONENT.
BRACING WIRE. SEE n B. CEILING- MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER SERVICES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL
(2) #14 SMS ’ TO 20 LB. SHALL HAVE ONE (1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE ATTACHED FROM THE
W TERMINAL OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
STL. STRAP 3" WIDE x 4" C. FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER
LONG x 12 GA. MIN.. BEND TO SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 20 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 LB. SHALL HAVE
ALIGN W/ WIRE 4 TURNS IN 1-1/2" TYPICAL TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES ( AT DIAGONAL CORNERS) CONNECTED FROM THE
@ EACH END, SEE n TERMINAL OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
D. FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER
HANGER OR BRACE WIRE W SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED DIRECTLY
FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES
ATTACHED FROM THE TERMINAL OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER
APPROVED HANGERS.
NOTES:
= 8. OTHER DEVICES WITHIN THE CEILING:
1. \C')V,'\,FEE iﬁ%%ﬁffg?;gﬁ%,ﬁ%ﬁ%}g Eggg&%ﬁgfﬂ'ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁs A MISCELLANEOUS LIGHTWEIGHT DEVICES, WEIGHING 20 POUNDS OR LESS, SUCH AS STROBE
CONSTRUCTED. CEILING ORID. IN ADDIT.ON, DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 LBS. SrALL HAVE ONE#12
2 XV,LF\{(EVLE%?ESAEF,\'AAOL\bS&ER(?%TRL%VTF;ATTSE[\)N?{\'&S mE%Yo%ESNT TO PREVENT GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. DEVICES WEIGHING
3 EACH HANGER AND BRACE WIRE SHALL BE SPLICED NO MORE THAN ONCE MORE THAN 20 POUNDS SHALL BE INDEPENDANTLY SUPPORTED FROM THE STRUCTURE
ALONG ITS LENGTH. ABOVE.
BRACING WIRE ATTACHMENT TO
(E) Z PURLINS 1122=1-0" 10 CEILING WIRE SPLICES 3"=1-0" %) CEILING NOTES AND TABLES 112'=1-0" 1
: : Project Status
T }‘f ° } - T ATTACHED JOINT
| | | I
FOR CONNECTION TO MTL STUD, SEE n | | \ i . A502 ‘o
W 2)#14smMs — || ‘ (E) 7" x 16 GA. Z PURLINS
| | @ 40" O.C. MAX. PER MAX MAX. MAX
— [ [ SHEET S110
N ‘ ‘ ATTACHED JOINT
l g | | CHANNEL TYPE = SHEET TITLE:
s = COMPRESSION STRUT y S
& 40" O.C. 2505125-33: CENTEROVER | & | - k| ATTACHED JOINT /\/
> _ CROSS RUNNER o | = @
= %\ 3 TURNS @ HANGER WIRE TYPICAL 2 MAX. n a . 4" x 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 24" O.C. MAX
L + o+ o+ | o
= .
B @ EACH END, SEE % | HANGER WIRE ﬁ\ BRACE WIRE: SEE Lz | C E I |_| N G N OTES &
@ ) 4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2" o % 64 SQ FT MAX = 2 | 5/8" GYP. BD
N2 A s 24 S ] i DETAILS
. TYP. FOR BRACE WIRE o s CROSS RUNNERS TYP. | ; - ]
#12 GAGE WIRE . 2N \A502/ ]
HANGER WIRE 3 TIGHT TURNS IN 3" — ¢ 1 MAIN RUNNERS ’
e FOR HANGER TYP. MAIN RUNNER ~YFREE "l:// 1
JOINT ACOUSTICAL CEILING | 400S162-54 JOIST STUD @ 24" 0.C. MAX.
| BRACING WIRE TILE SUSPENDED i 9'-6" MAX SPAN BEWTEEN SUPPORTS
FOR CONNECTION TO MTL. STUD, SEE { P } -] LOCATION.TVP. CEILING SYSTEM, SEE |
[Je) B
W I | T + + "h — STABILIZER BARS, CROSS K n y
S % TEES OR STRUTS 8" MAX. - W
(2) 1/4"DIA. MACHINE BOLT | -+ | = y el FROM WALL TYP. ALONG FREE |
Z \ JOINTS .
AN CROSS RUNNER 4 "\ FREE 1o
A7 4 TURNS @ BRACE WIRES TYP. 7 A HANGER WIRE W JOINT 1 o L - <
7 @ EACH END, SEE ne BEYOND l—
% 10° TO 45° COPE FLANGE OR FLATTEN BRACE WIRE o
, = TO ALLOW INSTALLATION _ BEYOND PROJECT NGy MPC-042 T RS TT
%, OF ACOUSTICAL TILE MAIN RUNNER CONT ANGLE @ PERIMETER - -
% CROSS RUNNER NOTE: DRAWN: (3\\/ CHECKED:
*+. (\) #12 GAGE WIRE / 5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING
BRACING WIR BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR SHEET NUMBER:
= — @ S o AT EVERY 64 SQ. FT. MAX. IN ROOMS OVER 144 SQ. FT. ! 5 0 2
HANGER & BRACING WIRE CONN TYPICAL CEILING PLAN FOR SATE: ShEET
- [ [ | ] w4 n w o 4 n no_ 4 1] : 10/1 8/24 . OF .
TYP. WIRE TURNS |~ *="0 11 CHANNEL TYPE STRUT  1uz=10" 8 X 8 BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING ~ "®="0 3 SOFFIT  1wz=ro 2




FACE OF (E) CORRUGATED MTL. SIDING

6" x 20 GA. METAL STUDS AT
16" 0.C. MAX.
S /
<
I >
. e
~ ) 4
2"x 2" x 20 GA. L w/ #10
x 1" SMS @ 12" 0.C. EA.
LEG # 14X 2" SMS TO METAL
DERTIONLLY (OR DIRECTLY AIR BARRIER
TAYLOR METAL INC. ( MEMBRANE OVER
SMOOTHWALL SOFFIT TO METAL STUDS) 5/7"GYPSUM

PLASTER OR GYPSUM BOARD, SEE PLAN

STUD LINE

CABINET BACK

MTL. STUD BACKING, SEE 3/S020

1x4 BACK WEB FRAME

#10 SMS SCREWS @ 16" O.C. AND
2" FROM END UNIT

STL. POST

K

44

s T~ FILL SLEEVE WITH NON-SHRINK
R o GROUT BY QUIKRETE #1585-01.
S B Y < PROVIDE CROWED GROUT.

) : Aq A‘;\/q\

h;;;;;;;;;;
|
L

#10 SMS @ TOP & BOTTOM FLANGES, TYP.

400T150-54

400S162-54 JOIST STUD @ 24" O.C. MAX.
9'-6" MAX SPAN BEWTEEN SUPPORTS

ASTM C1002 TYPE S SCREWS AT 12" O.C.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [0

10/23/2024 j

Ss [O

QATE:

a Z-
SCREW FLANGE 1" X 12", " SHEATHING . NON-SHRINK GROUT IN 2" MIN. 1=
20 GA. (ICC ESR 5045) METAL BLOCKING AT 24 - s DIAM. x 0.154" MIN. THICK GA i:i 1%
O.C. VERTICALLY AS 4 .
REQ'D FOR T ey, R STEEL SLEEVE & CAP
WIDE METAL COVERS 0.C. COUNTERSUNK 1/4" & FILL HOLES, DRRAAS W
MIN 1-1/4" PENETRATION R e g / - S
\ e 5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING
FLOOR LINE ; o (3)#10 SMSTO EA. STUD
2x WD. BLOCKING, PARTITION, SEE WALL TYPES
PRESSURE TREATED NOTE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A CONTROL JOINT INTO
THE CONCRETE ON BOTH SIDES FOR EACH POST. NOTE: WHERE CEILING IS SUPPORTED FROM ABOVE, SEE DETAIL 25/S022
PLAN VIEW OF FURRED WALL 11/2"=1-0" 12 WALL ANCHORAGE (BASE) 3"=1-0" 8 TYP. POST EMBED @ 3'=1-0" GYP. BOARD CEILING AT WALL @ 3"=1-0" 1
N OPEN FRAMING M
e (E) ROOF & STRUCTURE
CONTINUOUS FULL HT. WALL BRACKET ADD 10008162-33 BLOCKING AT 24" OlCl BLDG PAPER BATT INSULAT'ON
Q TA%ES\IA'\E‘;(EE Z-PURLIN BEHIND D.F. ATTACH WITH (2) | 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD WITH #8
< (VAULT HINGE) & #10 SMS AT EACH END IN BENT WEB SMS AT 6" O.C. EDGES AND—\
rRepucTion—<( oy T € (FOR INSWING DOORS) |~ CONT.3621150-54 TRACK TO | 12°0.C.FIELD " ; —— 3625162-33 @ 16" O.C.
 PAIR) D 2 PRONG HOOK BRACE DRINKING FOUNTAIN PAINTED MTL. 3 T (VINIMUM STUDS)
4 RS (FOR OUTSWING DOORS) B | WALL PANEL SYSTEM TO {: A
‘//5) . MATCH EXIST. ' | e : : ; MAXIMUM OPENING SIZE: 299
PULL HANDLE CONC. SEALANT W/ / — . T 5/8" GYP. BD. Tz SQ.IN. '
(FOR OUTSWING DOORS) BACKERROD — i | _—— (E)10"x 14 GA. EDGE BEAM EXTERIOR . | = FRP. PANELS =
F.P. HOOK-UP 172" x 58" Lz [ Bk \ — o C
EEHRUESE "U" CHANNEL > - - Al ———— ANCHOR PER 19/S021
, SLIDE LATCH | | (2)#10 SMS @ - -
3/4" WALL BRACKET il g\ i~ CONC. CURB, SEE 22/S021 2-1"
" : (VAULT HINGE) 4 / EACH D.F. STUD i ’
~ i o s (. =
1 X M.S. 1 | -] OIH .
(1() 3/4" THRU-BOLT SET-5/8" BLIN)D NUT (2) #14x 1 3/8" PLASTIC ANCHORS A ! BL..OCKlNG PER 3/S020 AT y aN CERAMIC TILE W/ COVED 400T150-54 EA. SIDE
W/ 1/2" SHOULDER BOLT , INSWING BUMPER KEEPER  (TO MOUNT BRACKET TO WALL) ¢ 12" O.C. VERTICALLY . N BASE TO MATCH EXIST. '
(TO MOUNT BRACKET TO STILE) FLOOR SHOE (2) 1/2" THRU-BOLTS SETS-1/2" BLIND NUT , | i 1
" W/ 3/8" NO SHOULDER BOLT "y " S 5
W \ﬂ" (To MOUNT BRAGKET 0 URINAL SCREEN) %0);(21)(82|\/IOSG(3, 1"2\,',"/ # — @ | — 7 i ;
" Aae ooy : 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD DA
OUTSWING BUMPER KEEPER  1/2" "U" BRACKETS , ' ’  gyaw
oo siaeTIoNAL, | A as. OC BALEG ———— il = RS o/8" PUROCKAT CUR® i
( )W/ 3/8" NO SHOULDER BOLT (1‘132“5'%325_'55559%‘575 EBJS/GIEOST) — 6" x ZP GA. MTL. STUDS © 25 GA. MTL. e A - @ L]
(TOMOUNT BRACKET TO PANEL) 12" THRUBOLT SET-1/2" BLI MTL. PANEL WALL : @ 16" O.C. FLASHING NP E (E) CONC. SLAB, SEE S108
1/2" x 58" "U" CHANNEL (TO MOUNT "U" BRACKET TO URINAL SCREEN) SYSTEM METAL SALES | i N EAR
© W 38" No stout DERBoLT T REDUCTION BRACKETS (1 PAIR) TLC-1, 12" COVER, 22 GA. —————=} glgll\(lI(ES) CORRUGATED MTL. : @TYPlCAL CONNECTION

(TO MOUNT "U" CHANNEL TO STILE)
(6) 1/2" THRU-BOLT SETS-1/2" BLIND NUT
W/ 3/8" NO SHOULDER BOLT
(TO MOUNT "U" CHANNEL TO PANEL)

(1) 3/4" THRU-

BOLT SET-3/4" BLIND

NUT W/ 1/2" SHOULDER BOLT
(TO MOUNT BRACKET TO PANEL)
(1) 1" THRU-BOLT SET-1/2" BLIND

NUT W/ 1/2" SHOULDER BOLT

(TO MOUNT BRACKET TO STILE)

EXTERIOR

BLOCKING PER 3/S020 AT

|

|

|

|

‘ "
PLASTIC SHEET AIR | 12" 0.C. VERTICALLY
|

CLIP FLANGE OF 400T150 & BEND
BACK TO FORM "L" CLIP

400T

150-54

MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
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Project Status

SHEET TITLE:

DETAILS

PROJECT ARCH: WJA

PROJECT NO.22_M PC'042

HARDWARE LOCATION DETAILS BARRIER CONC. SEALANT OVER
1| 12 CONC. SIDEWALK BACKER ROD & EXPANSION
r— 7503 : ; FILLER JOIST STUD, TYP. (2) #10 SMS ATTACH WEB OF CLIPPED
PHENOLIC FLOOR STILE | U SEE CIVIL DWGS. 400T150-54 TO WEB OF JOIST STUD,
STILE ANCHOR ASSEMBLY /\/ TYP. EA. END
) BLOW HOLE OLEAN TURNING THENUT 3105 [£] 0 1 2’ 3
3/4" THICK PHENOLIC STILE MATERIAL. DO NOT O APV INGoER TIeHT = e e
< Eé%g?gTNESAFREFAQI’TON GUIDE INSTALLATION =
TORQUE (20FT.LBS.) FROM =
THE FINGER TIGHT POSITION @ GYP BOARD CEILING FRAMING
POSITION THE WASHER —E ~ TOP OF FURRED WALL 1122=10" 9 EXTERIOR WALL BASE 3"=1-0" 3/4" = 1'-0" 2
AND LOCK WASHER = @ OPEN I NG
ON THE ANCHOR AND .
THREAD ON THE NUT. Z
— M M — DRIVE THE ANCHOR . §
THROUGH THE FIXTURE CONCRETE -
UNTIL TH NOT AN FLOOR SLAB (I
ERVIEW  WASHER ARC LY S 2-0.
- 1T L \ iﬂj FIXTURE. N a
A4 3/8" HEX NUT, TYP. S -
’;LOCK WASHER, TYP. CH»;«rll\lLl\lEEL W
B~ FLAT WASHER. TYP. (2) #10 @ FLANGE TOP & BOTTOM A,
<7 3/8"- #16 X 5" POWER-STUD: STAINLESS STEEL ICC ESR-2502 EA. END, TYP. :,7
!ﬁl, 20 FT-LBS INSTALLATION TORQUE 2 - METAL STUD —
s (MUST BE SET ) E ; 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD o |
MUST BE SET IN SOLID CONCRETE v N
FLOOR MOUNTING DETAILS ﬁ:E?Q%LE(SACI\iO!I’SYLSTUD & (4)#10
o . CASEWORK s
3625162-54 OR 1-1/2" X 33mil STRAP #10 x 5/8" LONG RH.W.S. o 48" PLYWOOD OR TEMP o
AT JOIST MID-SPAN - - i -
HARDBOARD CABINET
2"x2"x1/8" STEEL ANGLE x 2" LONG @ 16" BACKING TYP. o
\ N . 0.C. & 2" FROM EACH END TYP. (2) PER
“ % CABINET MIN. PAINT TO MATCH COLOR OF -
; = = : PLASTIC LAMINATE
20 M -
| . <
CONTINUOUS ‘ . — = — — —— |
WALL T T -
BRACKET | TRACK BLOCKING TO MATCH v #10 SMS SCREWS @ 16" O.C. AND 2" FROM @:[ ;
. % % ]| JOISTS. PLACE @ 72" O.C. MAX & : END UNIT o :
LS © © | @ EA. END OF STRAP/STUD, TYP.
‘ o 4« DOOR PLASTIC
‘ 'l LAMINATE ON 3/4"
o ) _ I CONTINUOUS WOOD SPACER 1x4 - MDF BOARD, TYP.
a3 a3 ™~ FRAMED CEILING, SEE PLAN FOR
URINAL SCREEN PARTITION DOOR PARTITION SIZE & SPACING =
MTL. STUD BACKING, SEE 3/S020 2 CUSTOM V/S WALLPLATE QUAD
BLUE OUTLET TV OUTLET
@]
(1) LAYER OF GYP.
O
@]
=o - o A - = —_ 1 |
o GYP. BD. CEILING - FINISH ONE o o ~ ‘ |
TOILET PARTITION & URINAL SCREEN | 14" =10" |13 SIDE ONLY = '12=10 10 WALL ANCHORAGE (TOP) | 3'=1-0 o
3/4" CONT. BACKING STRIP
TYP. O
M ; 3/4" THICK MDF
= BOARD SHELF WITH
‘| HIGH PRESSURE
5 'l LAMINATE
| ADJUSTABLE SHELF
DOOR OR FIXED PANEL A o :
0.145" DIA. HILTI 'X-CP-72' — 088UROS S — — — — |
SHOT DRIVEN PINS @ 24"
0.C. WITH 1-1/8" MIN. o :
TUD LINE /
EMBEDMENT (ESR-2379) STU _ @:[ ;
MIN. 2 PER CABINET #14 X 2" FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREWS @ @ o :
18" 0.C. COUNTERSINK 1/4" & FILL HOLES CABINET BACK
MTL. STUD BACKING, SEE 3/S020
O
= @] »
o 2x BLOCKING :
" o &
! FLOOR FINISH, SEE ROOM - J— PLASTIC LAMINATE
><< / FINISH SCHEDULE #10 SMS SCREWS @ 16" O.C. AND 2" o || INTERIOR,TYP.
——AL )y FROM END UNIT a
T
BASE AS SPECIFIED ] :
<
BACK WEB FRAME 1x4 ‘ ‘
N
2x P.T. WD. BASE R
PLASTER OR GYPSUM BOARD, SEE PLAN n
10d CASING NAILS @ 12" O.C.
2X3 BLOCKING,
PRESSURE TREATED IF CONTACT
WITH CONCRETE SLAB
0 1’ 2’
BASE ANCHORAGE DETAIL 3"=1-0" 11 WALL ANCHORAGE (MID) 3"=1-0" STORAGE CABINET 112'=10" 3

DRAWN: GW/ PVP CHECKED: WJA
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 1 0/1 8/24 SHEET: L OF o




DOOR SCHEDULE

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

DOOR FRAME
( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
\/\ - DIMENSION FRAME DETAILS FIRE PANIC DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
NO. TYPE | WIDTH | HEIGHT | THICK | MATL @ FINISH | MATL | FINISH HEAD JAMB THRESHOLD |HDW SET| RATING HDW REMARKS APP: 03-124264 INC:
: 109 B 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" SC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01 REVIEWED EOR
(E) RIGID INSULATION — 1" : 115 A 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM PT HM PT 4 5 1 02 ssE FLSE = Acs @
y 120 A 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM PT HM PT 4 5 1 03 :
(E) MTL. PANEL ; 121 B 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" SC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01 QATE' 10/23/2024 j
WALL SYSTEM 122 B 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" SC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01
VISION GLASS (E) 5/8" GYP. BD. 123 B 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" SC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01
o 124 A 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HM PT HM PT 4 5 1 04 Yes
. (E) STL. HEADER 125 B 3-0 7-0 13/4 sC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01
ANODIZED ALUMINUM R 3" x 3" x 3/16" 126 B 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" SC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01
HORIZONTAL MULLION P 127 B 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" sC PT HM PT 3 3 2 01
] f=———— ALUM. DRYWALL / #10 SMS @ 16" O.C.
ADAPTER TO MATCH JER
(E) WINDOW SYSTEM EXTERIOR 5
: XTERIOR = NOTE: VERIFY 00 S OOR NOTES
EXTERIOR = SPANDREL GLASS SEALANT W/ EXISTING HEADER D R TYPE D R N TE
L BACKER ROD. TYP SIZE IN FIELD AND
m& 5/8" GYP. BD. ON S REPROT TO 9" 8" 1. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED
T \ - DL AORI/SEOR IF FIELD \ THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-302
\ 1/2" MTL. FURRING ANODIZED ALUMINUM CONDITION DIFFERS 1/4" TEMP. CLR. AND 11B-303. C.B.C. 11B-404.2.5
CHANNELS WINDOW HEAD AND CORRECT PER VISION CLEAR e 5
ﬁ‘:i‘ CSA COD PROCEDURE TEMPERED GLASS 2. B(E)\(/)IEE g/YHERE INDICATED SHALL HAVE TEMPLATES FOR CARD KEY ACCESS CONTROL
. . LAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORWAY/GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED.
(2) #10 SMS TO EA. (E) MTL. GLAZING = S SLAZING OF DOORWAYIGLAZING S M O O R FA R K
FRAMING @24" O.C. MAX ’ 4 4. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES
/ / 5 SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF HARDWARE SHALL BE 34
_ | Y |7 h INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE
SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
L EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.
N N C.B.C. 11B-404.2.7
% | e 5, THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE ARE AS FOLLOWS:
AN AN o2 1. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
\ \ 2. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. 7075 CAMPUS RD
3. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE MOORPARK, CA 93021
WINDOW MULLION 3" =1'-Q" 1 O WINDOW HEAD/ JAMB & SILL SIM. 3"=1-0" 6 APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
A B 4. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. :
6. ALL INTERIOR S.C. WOOD DOORS SHALL HAVE PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH.
7. DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE
INSTALLED 34" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. LOCKS USED ONLY
FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT USED FOR NORMAL OPERATION ARE PERMITTED AT ANY PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
HEIGHT.
CBC SECTION1010.1.9.1
8. LOCKS AND LATCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PREVENT OPERATION OF DOORS WHERE ANY
A OF THE FOLLOWING EXIST: N EXT U P FOSTER
\ 1. PLACES OF DETENTION OR RESTRAINT.
\ 2. IN BUILDINGS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP-A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 300 OR LESS,
- GROUP B, F, M AND S, AND IN PLACES OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP, THE MAIN EXTERIOR
METAL SALES TLC-1, EXTERIOR N DOOR OR DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING
12" COVER, 22 GA. 58" 2" DEVICES FROM THE EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED: 7075 CAMPUS RD.
(E) MTL. PANEL SIDING ) A 3. THE LOCKING DEVICE IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED,
ON (E) RIGID INSULATION ———= I S8 GYPSUMBOARD DOOR 4. AREADILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN IS POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT MOORPARK, CA 93021
PLASTIC SHEET WALL- SEE PARTITION TO THE DOOR STATING: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
- TYPES OCCUPIED. THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1 INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING
AIR BARRIER T MTL. STUD HEADER, SEE 5 BACKGROUND,
__ | R STRUCT. DWGS. 10/5020 = 5. THE USE OF THE KEY-OPERATED DEVICE IS REVOKABLE BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
— _ — ==y N PR o I : FOR DUE CAUSE. CBC 1010.1.9.3
PAINTED H.M. JAMB e o] CONT. SEALANT B = booo e 0. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
o ] Y - L] y ! L —— ATTACH PER MANUF. (OR #10 SMS MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING
EXTERIOR — L1 = ﬁ/ PAINTED HOLLOW @ 12" 0.C. MAX.) THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS
BATT INSULATION g |l | METAL DOOR FRAME IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE
FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE
———— STEEL DOOR ANCHOR TO . CAPPED. CBC 11B-404.2.10 COMMISSIONED ARGHITEGT
& X [ BE SPOTWELDED TO H.M. = 1 10.  PIVOT OR SIDE-HINGED SWINGING DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
s FRAME 2 Lo TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM OR AREA CONTAINING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
> = N PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY. CBC 1010.1.2.1
N 11.  LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS IN EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCIES: IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES,
DOOR EGRESS DOORS FROM OFFICES AND OTHER OCCUPIED ROOMS WITH LOCKING
. ARRANGEMENTS DESIGNED TO KEEP INTRUDERS FROM ENTERING THE ROOM SHALL COMPLY ®
CONT. SEALANT, TYP. #10SMS @ 16" O.C. N NOTE: CONNECT BACK TO WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
" BACK STUDS OF DIFFERING 1. THE DOOR SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING UNLOCKED FROM OUTSIDE THE ROOM WITH
.BD. SEALANT W/ BACKER
o/8" GYP. BD ROD, TYP 115/16" " SIZES WITH #8 SMS AT 16" PAINTED H.M. DOOR A KEY OR OTHER APPROVED MEANS.
. T 115/16 0.C. UNLESS NOTED JAMB 2. THE DOOR SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM WITHIN THE ROOM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
METAL STUD @ 16 OTHERWISE SECTION 1010.2.
0.C. OR DBL STUD FIELD VERIFY 3. MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE TO LISTED PANIC HARDWARE, FIRE DOOR
COLUMN PER 1/5201 HARDWARE OR DOOR CLOSERS.
4. MODIFICATIONS TO FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 80. S
amador wnittle arcnitects, Inc.
REMOTE LOCKING OR UNLOCKING OF DOORS FROM AN APPROVED LOCATION SHALL 26328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLa Gr 31901 | aba seu 1334
BE PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE UNLOCKING OPERATION IN ITEM 1.
CONSULTANT
EXTERIOR DOOR / WINDOW JAMB 3"=1-0" 11 EXTERIOR DOOR HEAD | 3'=1-0" V4 DOOR JAMB/ HEAD SIM. 3"=1-0" 3
5/8" EXT. GYP. SHTG. ——— BATT INSULATION
\/\ _ SHEET AIR BARRIER ——— 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
#10 SMS @ 16" O.C. / STAMPS/SEALS
‘| | f=——————— 5/8"GYP.BD.ON
(E) RIGID INSULATION —— =11} 1 g;ﬁAmIELFsURRlNG -
3 “1 —— PAINTED MTL. PANEL SIDING
(E) MTL. PANEL N FLASHING W/ CLOSED .
WALL SYSTEM ENDS- PAINT TO MATCH —T ——— MTL. STUD HEADER, SEE
(E) 5/8" GYP. BD. DOOR FRAME, EXTEND STRUCT. DWGS. 10/S020
6" MIN. UP FRAMING; . : : DOOR K
A EXTEND 2" PAST JAMBS ] CONT. SEALANT |
(2) #10 SMS TO EA. (E) MTL ' - / EXTERIOR
FRAMING @24" O.C. MAX ——F— EXTERIOR P PAINTED HOLLOW =
= i METAL DOOR FRAME PEMKO 158 P
(E) 3" x 3" x 3/16" . ~ THRESHOLD  RENEWAL
HEADER #10 SMS @ 16" O.C. CONT. \ ——— STEEL DOOR ANCHOR TO 1/2" EXPANSION
-] SEALANT 1 BE SPOTWELDED TO H.M. JOINT FILLER
. FRAME
EXTERIOR 2
e ALUM. DRYWALL
B : E) 1/2" MAX. HIGH
SEALNTW ADAPTER TO MATCH DOOR A7 113 SLOPE
o > (E) WINDOW SYSTEM A, NOTE: CONNECT BACK TO T TO A VERTICAL
BACK STUDS OF DIFFERING A S — MAX. OF 1/4
ANODIZED ALUMINUM 1 1518" ] SIZES WITH #8 SMS AT 16" e P TYPICAL
WINDOW HEAD 115/16 0.C. UNLESS NOTED S
NOTE: VERIFY OTHERWISE FINISH FLOOR
GLAZING EXISTING HEADER FIELD VERIFY
SIZE IN FIELD AND
REPROT TO CONC. SIDEWALK #10 x 2" STAINLESS STEEL
AOR/SEOR IF FIELD SCREW INTO PLASTIC
 — — CONDITION DIFFERS SLEEVE - 3 MINIMUM
AND CORRECT PER
DSA CCD PROCEDURE
WINDOW HEAD- JAMB/ SILL SIM. 3"=1-0" 8 EXTERIOR DOOR HEAD 3"=1-0" 4 EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD 3"=1"-0"
Project Status
CONT. SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD, TYP. SHEET TITLE:
PAINTED H.M. JAMB EXTERIOR
SHEET AIR BARRIER SYSTEM TYP.
DOOR
SPANDREL GLASS
DOOR SCHEDULE &
- 5/8"GYP. BD. ON o D ETAI LS
CHANNELS c —— DOOR SWEEP
CONT. SEALANT W/
BACKER ROD ON .
ALUM. DRYWALL o
EXPANSION FILLER ADAPTER TO MATCH @ DOOR —— ——— ADA COMPLIANT ALUMINUM
K (E) WINDOW SYSTEM > 5/8" GYP. BD. — THRESHOLD: PEMKO 173-
CONC. SIDEWALK, L 1/2" MAXIMUM HIGH AT 1:2 SLOPE
SEE CIVIL DWGS. © TO A VERTICAL MAXIMUM OF 1/4"
X / (E) CONC. SLAB 5
1 e \ A FINISHED FLOOR, SEE FIN. SCHED.
i o e Al T ‘ V/‘ |7
1"— 2" 6" MTL. STUDS
CONT SEALANT, PROJECT N022_MPC_042 PROJECT ARCH: DeS|gner
TYP. _ .
DRAWN: Author CHECKED: Checker
SHEET NUMBER:
NOTE: CONNECT BACK TO BACK
STUDS OF DIFFERING SIZES WITH
#8 SMS AT 16" O.C. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE
DATE: SHEET:
| | I ) n | | I ] n | | — 1 " OF
WINDOW SILL 3"=1-0 9 EXT. DOOR JAMB | 3'=10 5 DOOR THRESHOLD 3"=1-0 2 10/18/24 — F —




DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QATE: 10/23/2024 j

MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

MATERIALS LIST FINISH SCHEDULE
MARK MATERIAL MANUFACTURER STYLE | COLOR REMARKS ROOM FLOOR BASE | WALL | CEILING
NO. ROOM NAME FINISH | FINISH | FINISH | FINISH REMARKS
ACT-1 | 2'x4' ACOUSTIC TILE CIELING ARMSTRONG ULTIMA HIGH NRC, 1942 BEVELED TEGULAR WHITE
B-1 RUBBER BASE ROPPE PINNACLE STANDARD TOE BASE 123 CHARCOAL 100 |OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
B-2 CERAMIC TILE WITH COVED BASE DALTILE 6" x 6" MATCH EXISTING TILES MATCH EXISTING BASE TILES 101 |FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
CON-1 |SEALED CONCRETE W/ EPOXY COATING CLEAR 102 FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
CPT-1 |CARPET INTERFACE 103 FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
EXIST |EXISTING MATERIAL TO REMAIN 104 FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
FRP-1  |FIBER REINFORCED PANELS MARLITE SMOOTH WHITE S 100 S/2/S 105 |FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
LVT-1  |VINYL TILE INTERFACE 106 FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
PT-1 PAINT TBD 107-A  |[EOPS CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
107-A-1 | OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
108 | OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
108-A |VESTIBULE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
108-B | OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
108-C | OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
108-D | OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
109 | STORAGE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
110  |STORAGE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
110-A | STORAGE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
111 |EQUITY HUB EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
112 |OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
114 |COMM. EXIST EXIST |EXIST. EXIST
115  |ALL GENDER RESTROOM CONC. B-2 FRP-1 PT-1
116 |ELEC./ JAN. CLO. EXIST EXIST |EXIST EXIST
117 |FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
118 |[FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
119 |FACULTY OFFICE EXISTING ROOM NOT IN SCOPE (N.I.C.)
120 |ALL GENDER RESTROOM CONC. B-2 PT-1 PT-1
121 |OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
122 |OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
123 |OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
124 |HALLWAY VCT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
125 | OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
126 |OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
127 |OFFICE CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1
128 | CONFERENCE ROOM CPT-1 B-1 PT-1 ACT-1

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

NEXT UP FOSTER

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021
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amador whittle architects, inc.
28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334

CONSULTANT

FLOOR FINISH LEGEND

L O T O (S O S O R O

IV S N R v

?
IRV I N R

CARPET

LVT

CONC.

O

1L —

L

|

NOT IN CONTRACT (N.I.C.)

EXISTING FINISH TO REMAIN

STAMPS/SEALS

Project Status

9/13/24 DSAV3

SHEET TITLE:

FLOOR FINISH PLAN &
FINISH SCHEDULE

PROJECT NO.22_M PC-042 PROJECT ARCH: DeSigner

FLOOR FINISH PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

DRAWN: AUthOI‘ CHECKED: Checker
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 9/13/24 SHEET: L OF o




KEYNOTES

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QATE: 10/23/2024 j

MOORPARK
COLLEGE

7075 CAMPUS RD
MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

NEXT UP FOSTER

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021

COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT

AMADOR

amador whittle architects, inc.
28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334

CONSULTANT

STAMPS/SEALS

JANUARY 31, 2025
RENEWAL

Project Status

9/13/24 DSAV3

SHEET TITLE:

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT NO.22_M PC-042 PROJECT ARCH: DeSigner

PT PT] N
6.01 42"W x 24"D x 72" TALL STORAGE CABINET (CFCI)
8.01 3'-4" x 4'-0" WINDOW W
8.02 3-4" X 7'-2" WINDOW
26.05 ELEC. PANEL, SEE ELEC. DWGS.
6" 3-6" 3-6" T 6"
N
26.05 -
s
il I
6.01 6.01 6.01 6.01
8" FILLER, FRONT ————
B AND TOP, TYP. AT
BOTH ENDS
N
Q ®
B B
CONFERENCE RM. 128 ELEVATIONS @ 38"=1-0" 1
; N [}
A B [1] B B C B B
STORAGE 109 ELEVATIONS @ 38"=1-0"
/ —
/S \
/) :
y 8.01 5
J i
L
h g D D
A B B [1] B B
OFFICE 121 ELEVATIONS 3/8" = 1'-0"
7 _
/ -
8.02 p
J
Va4 S
/ "
0 0 . . ®
A B B B B
OFFICE 125 ELEVATIONS | 3/8"=1-0"

DRAWN: Author CHECKED: Checker
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 9/13/24 SHEET: L OF o




DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

KEYNOTES ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \

. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
10.09 SIGNAGE: HEIGHT TO COMPLY WITH 11B-703.4, SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE ON SHT. A801

(OFQI) APP:03-124264 INC:
10.11 SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEE 4/A501 H R B

Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QATE: 10/23/2024 j

B [1] B B [1] C B [1] D B [1]

MOORPARK

OFFICE 122 ELEVATIONS = s&'=10° | 1 COLLEGE

PT | 1 PT | 1
PT 1] PT 1] 7075 CAMPUS RD

MOORPARK, CA 93021
TEL: (805) 378 - 1400

PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION

]

NEXT UP FOSTER

- &= , 7075 CAMPUS RD.
) MOORPARK, CA 93021

A B [1] B B 1] C B 1 D B 1

COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT

OFFICE 123 ELEVATIONS | 3s'=10" | 2

AMADOR
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CORNERS: 1/4" RADIUS 24" NOTE:
MOUNTING: DOUBLE SIDED TAPE AND CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" (15.9 MM) AND A MAXIMUM OF THIS EXISTING SIGN IS POSTED AT THE
SILICONE 2 INCHES (51 MM) HIGH BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". CBC 11B-703.2.5 MINIMUM ENTRANCE DRIVEWAYS - <
CONTRACTED CA GRADE 2 9" @ FINISH AND CONTRAST: CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, PICTOGRAMS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR
BRAILLE, SEE 7/A802 y y BACKGROUND MUST HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS, PICTOGRAMS AND SYMBOLS SHALL - N
- X ~ N 1 ﬂ CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN
N LIGHT BACKGROUND. CBC 11B-703.5.1, 11B-703.6.2, 11B-703.7.1 DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT LETTERING ON SIGN
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR [} MUST BE A MINIMUM )
XXX 8A i ROOMNAME 25 @ PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR OF P
/ 9" MIN. = NO. ) THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 % MINIMUM AND 110% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED 1" IN HEIGHT Al C
/ ’ [ ere ] N UPPERCASE LETTER "I", CBC 11B-703.2.4, 11B-703.5.4. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE AWAY TEXT HEIGHT 1" MINIMUM AC C E S S I B L E L
/ N J LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER FOR RAISED CHARACTERS AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE & RAISED 1/32"
/ - / % AND 10% MINIMUM AND 20% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER FOR VISUAL =
/ 9" CHARACTERS. CBC 11B-703.2.6, 11B-703.5.7 e |2 | REFLECTORIZED SIGN RE ST RO 0 M
P Yo ﬂV { = OF PORCELAIN ON
/ 5 N 3 AFTER CHOOSING A TYPESTYLE TO TEST, BEGIN BY PRINTING THE LETTERS "I" AND "0" AT 1 INCH = TOWED VEHICLES STEEL
w HIGH. PLACE THE TEMPLATE'S 1:1 SQUARE OVER THE "0". IF THE CHARACTER IS NOT WIDER THAN 1 MAY BE RECLAIMED AT
W 9| —~ ROOMNAVE 3o INCH, NOR NARROWER THAN THE 3:5 RECTANGLE, THE PROPORTIONS ARE CORRECT. USE THE 15% DAVE'S TOWING o /
o woo M 8B) ~ P OR 10% RECTANGLE TO DETERMINE IF THE STROKE OF THE "I" IS TOO BROAD, AND THE 10% 890 W. LOS ANGELES AVE. SIMI VALLEY ——|[F— APPROPRIATE INFORMATION MUST BE _
Z 2 © 2 &s RECTANGLE TO SEE IF IT IS TOO NARROW. IF ALL THE TESTS ARE PASSED, THE TYPESTYLE IS U OR BY TELEPHONING / INCLUDED ON SIGN (MINIMUM OF 1" IN 8" u
Oz =z COMPLIANT WITH PROPORTION CODE. HEIGHT) <
—) & 2| < N L (805) 526-4221 g
Ll 3 T
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N\ = Vi b \ %
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RAISED 1/32" MIN.
@ BRAILLE: CONTRACTED CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS A" MIN 112" MAX
- ~ REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH (2.5 MM) ON
]/ i CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH 0.30 INCH (7.6 MM) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED FROM THE T0 STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR 1/2" RADIUS
% XIT [ :—§ SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. 1-0"
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ASSISTIVE LISTENING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL, WITHIN CLEAR VIEW 4T cae
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-124264 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
MECHANICAL & ADHESIVE ANCHORS STRUCTURAL STEEL TESTING FOR MECHANICAL &ADHESIVE ANCHORS T R sur or-cBlera 3600 B
LIGHT GAUGE METAL \oTE v )
1. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING METAL STUDS AND CEILINGS SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND 1. EPOXY ANCHORS AND DOWELS INSTALLED INTO CONCRETE: 1. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST 1. POSTINSTALLED ANCHOR TEST FREQUENCY (UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON DETAIL OR IN DSA 103 FORM):
SPECIFICATIONS. FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO METAL STUDS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. A "PURE110+"'BY DeWALT (ESR#3298) EDITION OF AISC SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, AND THE LATEST EDITION OF A.SHEAR WALL SILL PLATE SHEAR ANCHORS: 10%
2. ALLLIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISI $100-16 (2020) B. "SET-3G" BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE (ESR#4057) AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS. WHERE THE STRUGTURAL STEEL IS B. ANCHORS AT MECHANICAL UNITS: 50%
3. ALLLIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING SHALL BE AS NOTED BELOW: INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STUDS: C. "HIT-RE 500-V3' BY HILTI, INC. (ESR#3814) EXPOSED, FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL ALSO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC CODE OF C.EPOXY DOWELS AT NEW TO EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE: NO TEST
GALVANIZED CONFORMING TO ASTM A123 COATING CLASS G60. STANDARD PRACTICE FOR ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL. D. ALL OTHER ANCHORS: 100%
4, ALLLIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING SHALL CONFORM WITH THE FOLLOWING: 2. EPOXY ANCHORS AND DOWELS INSTALLED INTO GROUT-FILLED MASONRY UNITS:
A. "AC100+GOLD" BY DeWALT (ESR# 3200) 2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM DESIGNATION AS INDICATED BELOW (UN.O.):
- GALVANIZED STUDS, JOISTS, TRACKS, END CLOSURES, BRIDGING, ACCESSORIES AN STRAPS (12 B. "SET-XP" BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE (IAPMO#265) 2. TESTACCEPTANCE CRITERIA
(97), 14 (68) AND 16 (54) GAUGE): ASTM AB53 GRADE 50, (Fy_min.= 50,000 psi, Fu_min.=65,000 psi C. HILTI HY-270 (ICC ESR-4143) A ALL WIDE FLANGE SHAPES A992, GRADE 50
B. STEEL ANGLES A3 A. EPOXY ANCHOR TEST WITH HYDRAULIC JACK: MAINTAIN LOAD FOR 15 SECONDS WITH NO DISCERNABLE MOVEMENT,
- GALVANIZED STUDS, JOISTS, TRACKS, END CLOSURES, BRIDGING, ACCESSORIES AND STRAPS (18 3. EXPANSION ANCHORS INSTALLED INTO CONCRETE; C. ALLPLATES A3 B. EXPANSION ANCHOR TEST WITH TORQUE WRENCH: OBTAIN SPECIFIED TORQUE WITHIN %4 TURN OF NUT
(43) AND 20 (33) GAUGE): ASTM AB53, GRADE 33, (Fy_min.= 33,000 psi,Fu_min.=45,000 ps) A. "POWER-STUD+SD2" BY DeWALT (ESR#2502) D. HSS (RECTANGULAR AND SQUARE) A500, GRADE B OR C C. SCREW TYPE ANCHOR TEST WITH TORQUE WRENCH: OBTAIN SPECIFIED TORQUE WITHIN. TURN OF SCREW
B. "STRONG BOLT2" BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (ESR#3037) E. HSS (ROUND) A500, GRADE B OR C
- GALVANIZED BACKING PLATES: ASTM A653, GRADE 50, (Fy_min.= 50,000 psi, Fu_min.=65,000 ps) C. "KWIK BOLT TZ2" BY HILTI, INC. (ESR#4266) F. PIPE COLUMNS A53, GRADE B TEST LOADS (UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED);
G. CHANNELS (C AND MC SECTIONS) A3 A MECHANICAL ANCHORS: MANUFACTURER'S MINIMUM INSTALLATION TORQUE AS FOLLOWS:
5. TOP AND BOTTOM STUD TRACKS FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 16 GA. MATERIAL 5. EXPANSION ANCHORS INSTALLED INTO GROUT-FILLED MASONRY UNITS: H. ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL SECTIONS A572, GRADE 50 HILTI'KH-EZ CONC. SCREW ANCHORS /%" DIAM,(ICC ESR 3027) : 18 FT-LBS
WITH 1.5" FLANGES, UNO ON DRAWINGS. A "STRONG BOLT 2" BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (IAPMO#240) | STEEL TO STEEL CONNECTION BOLTS A325X HILTI'KWIK BOLT TZ2 EXP. ANCHORS %" DIAM. (ICC ESR 4266) : 30 FT-LBS
6. TOP STUDS TRACKS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 16 GA MATERIAL WITH 1.5" J.- ANCHOR BOLTS, MACHINE BOLTS, THREADED RODS GRADE 36 C O LLEG E
FLANGES: BOTTOM STUD TRACKS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 16 GA MATERIAL WITH 6. SCREW ANCHORS INSTALLED INTO CONCRETE: (F1554 GR36, A36, A307-S1) B. (#4) BARS WITH SIMPSON 'SET 3G' EPOXY ANCHORS (ICC ESR 4057) AT CURB TO (E) SLAB: 4,000 LBS TENSION
15" FLANGES, UNO ON DRAWINGS. A SIMPSON TITEN HD (ICC ESR-2713) K. NUTS FOR BOLTS AND MACHINE BOLTS A563 C.1/2" DIAM. SIMPSON 'SET 3G' EPOXY ANCHOR (ICC ESR 4057) AT POST TO (E) FOOTING: 8,100 LBS TENSION
7. DEEP LEG TRACK FOR EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 16GA MATERIAL WITH 2" FLANGES, B.  HILTIKH-EZ (HUS) (ICC ESR-3027) L. HARDENED WASHERS F436
UNO ON DRAWINGS. C. DEWALT SCREW-BOLT (ICC ESR-3889) M. UNHARDENED WASHERS F844 7075 CAMPUS RD
8. DOUBLE JOIST ARE BACK TO BACK UN.O. N. PLAINWASHERS ANSIB18.22.1 MOORPARK, CA 93021
9. ALL LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE CLARK DIETRICH PER LA CITY RR 25889. 7. ADHESIVE ANCHORS: GRADE 36 THREADED ROD (F1554 GRADE 36, OR A36, OR A307-S1) WITH 0. BEVELED WASHERS ANSI B18.23.1 TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
10. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW. ASTM A 563 GRADE A NUTS AND ANS| B18.22.1 TYPE A WASHERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
11. ALL METAL STUDS AND JOISTS SHALL HAVE STIFFENED FLANGES. SEE DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS ON 3. ALLSTEEL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A LICENSED FABRICATOR.
CONNECTIONS, BRACING, BRIDGING, ETC. 8. ADHESIVE DOWELS: ASTM A615 (OR ASTM A706) GRADE 60 REINFORCING STEEL, PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
12. CUT FRAMING COMPONENTS, SUCH AS BRACING, SQUARELY OR AT AN ANGLE TO FIT TIGHT 4. WHEN FABRICATING SIMPLY SUPPORTED BEAMS, PLACE NATURAL CAMBER UP.
AGAINST ABUTTING MEMBERS. HOLD MEMBERS FIRMLY IN POSITION UNTIL PROPERLY FASTENED. 9. ALLANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT AND
3. ALL BEARING STUDS MUST BE FULLY ATTACHED TO THE WALL LEDGER. ALL STUDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, 5. SPLICE MEMBERS ONLY WHERE INDICATED. GENERAL NEXT UP FOSTER
SPACED AT SAME SPACING AS JOIST (IN LINE FRAMING). ALL BEARING STUDS, COLUMNS AND BUILT
14, CUTTING FLANGES AND STIFFENER LIPS OF LOAD BEARING STUDS IS PROHIBITED, NO STUD SHALL BE BEARING TYPE WITH THREADS EXCLUDED FROM THE FROM THE SHEAR PLANES (L.E. A325-X) ’ 7075 CAMPUS RD.
NOTCHING IS PERMITTED IN BEARING WALLS UN.0. 1. CONFIRM FINAL ANCHOR LOCATIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATING PLATES, MEMBERS, OR OTHER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 2) STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT MOORPARK, CA 93021
15. OPENING IN STUD/JOIST WEBS OTHER THAN THE STANDARD PUNCHOUTS BY MANUFACTURER ARE STEEL ASSEMBLIES ATTACHED WITH MECHANICAL OR ADHESIVE ANCHORS. AT CONTRACTOR INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.
PROHIBITED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY ENGINEER. NO PUNCHOUT SHALL OPTION, OVERSIZED HOLES AND WELDED PLATE WASHERS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF STANDARD 7. ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.
BE ALLOWED WITHIN 24" OF THE SUPPORT OR POINT LOAD. DIAMETER HOLES, 3'X3'X1/4" PLATE WASHER W/ 3/16" FILLET WELD ALL AORUND. MINIMUM SIZE OF BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 3/4" DIA. EXCEPT WHEN 3) THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING SITE
16. BRIDGING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL JOISTS @ 8-0" 0.C.MAX. OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED. CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES.,
17. ATTACH STUDS USING PLUG, BUTT OR SEAM WELDS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE STUDS 12 PRIOR TOALL DRILLING OR CORING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL (1) VERIFY THE EXISTING
ARE BURNED THROUGH BY WELDING, PROVIDE SUITABLE STITCH PLATE OF SAME GAUGE. SPLICES CONCRETE OR MASONRY THICKNESS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE OPPOSITE FACE OF 8. ALLHOLES SHALL BE STANDARD DIAVETER UN. 4) DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALES ON DRAWINGS. NOTES AND DETAILLS ON
IN AXIAL LOADED STUDS OR BRACES ARE NOT PERMITTED. PROVIDE BUTT WELDS OR SPLICES AT CONCRETE AND MAINTAIN 1-1/2" CLEAR COVER U.N.O., AND (2) IDENTIFY EXISTING REINFORCING DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETALS.
JOINTS IN TRACK. WIRE TYING OF FRAMING COMPONENTS IS NOT PERMITTED. LOCATIONS BY PACHHOMETER, PROBING, CHIPPING, ETC. TO AVOID DAMAGE EXISTING 9. ALL FLANGE STIFFENER PLATES SHALL BE ORIENTED SO THAT ROLLING DIRECTION OF PLATE IS
18. PREFABRICATED PANELS SHALL BE SQUARED AND BRACED TO AVOID RACKING. LIFT REINFORCING. PARALLEL WITHDIRECTION OF PRINCIPAL STRESS. 5) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL APPLICABLE COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
PREFABRICATED PANELS IN A MANNER SO AS NOT TO CAUSE LOCAL DISTORTION OF ANY MEMBER. SAFETY LAWS ARE STRICTLY ENFORCED AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
19, ALL SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL EXTEND THROUGH METAL FRAMING AND STRUCTURAL STEEL A 13, IFREINFORCEMENT IS ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING, ABANDON AND SHIFT THE HOLE 10.  AFTER FABRICATION, ALL STEEL SHALL BE CLEANED FREE OF RUST, LOOSE MILL SCALE AND OIL.
MINIMUM OF /4" OR 3 EXPOSED THREADS WHICHEVER IS GREATER. LOCATION TO AVOID THE REINFORGEMENT. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2 ANCHOR DIAMETERS OR 1 “ 6) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION OF THE o
20. ALL LIGHT METAL GAUGE TO METAL FASTENERS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE QUICK DRIVE INCH, WHICHEVER IS LARGER, OF SOUND CONCRETE BETWEEN THE DOWEL AND THE 1. PROVIDEFILLS AT SPLICES OF PARTS HAVING MORE THAN 1/8" DIFFERENCE IN THICKNESS. CONSTRUCTION WORK TO ENSURE THAT IT IS BUILT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND
COLD FORMED SELF-DRILLING/SELF-TAPPING STEEL SCREWS AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON ABANDONED HOLE. FILL THE ABANDONED HOLE WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. IF THE ANCHOR OR | SPECIFICATIONS.  THE ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE ONLY OBSERVATION OF THE WORK DURING A M A D 0 R
STRONG-TIE (LARR 25670). SCREWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE OF /4' FASTENERS DOWEL MAY NOT BE SHIFTED AS NOTED ABOVE, THE ENGINEER WILL DETERMINE A NEW 12 PROVIDE BEVELED WASHERS ON ALL CONNECTIONS WHERE SLOPE SURFACE EXCEEDS 1:20. CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: LOCATION.
13 HOT DIP GALVANIZE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123 AND ASTM Af53 STRUCTURAL STEEL AND 7) THE APPROVED SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING ALL APPROVED REVISIONS, SHALL
APPLICATION EASTENER 14, TEST ANCHORS NO SOONER THAN 24 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION. FASTENERS THAT ARE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. REPAR GALVANIZING AFTER BE PRESENT AT THE FABRICATION SITE AND JOB SITE AT ALL TIVES. -
LIGHT GAUGE: 18 GA. OR 20 GA.-#8 MODIFIED TRUSS HEAD WELDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM AT80. 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS ci\mS?§61W rlgloes?gcsgfggsimc'
15, ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE OR GROUT HAVING A MINIMUM AGE OF 8) CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED FLOORS OR ROOFS.
TRACK TO STUD: 16 GA.-#10 PANCAKE HEAD 21 DAYS AT THE TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION. 4. THE FULL DESIGN AND LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY OF THE STEELWORK SHALL NOT BE IMPAIRED DUE LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADING FOR THE SUPPORTING MEMBERS. CONSULTANT
TO FABRICATION, SHIPMENT, OR ERECTION PROCEDURES, THROUGHOUT THE COMPLETE PROCESS.
ALL OTHER LIGHT GAUGE METAL: 18 GA. OR 20 GA.-#8 WASHER HEAD 16.  FOR EXTERIOR AND FOR EXPOSED APPLICATIONS MECHANICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE STAINLESS THE STABILITY OF ALL INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. o) FIELD WORK(SITE BULT) AND FIELD WELDING NOTED ON DRAWNGS IS A SUGGESTED CONSTRUGTION
STEEL o T CONTRACTOR SHAL B RESPONSELE FOR THE CONTROL O ALL ERECTION PROGEDLRES AN PROCEDURE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIELD WORK AND FIELD WELDING AS REQUIRED FOR
TO LIGHT GAUGE METAL: 16 GA.-#10 HEX WASHER HEAD CONNECTION - CONSTRUCTION.
SEQUENCES WITH RELATION TO TEMPERATURE DIFFERENTIALS AND WELD SHRINKAGE. 1§1{0)8Y Structural
21. ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL TO STRUGTURAL STEEL FASTENERS SHALL BE HILTI X-AL-H POWER vion Structural Group, Inc,
DRIVEN FASTENER (LARR 25646, CC ESR-1663) STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING 16.  ALL ADDITIONAL STEEL REQUIRED FOR ERECTION PURPOSES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT NO ADDITIONAL o Bast Thousand Oaks le Suite 304
COST AND SHALL BE REMOVED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING. P T & 056, #3604
APPLICATION FASTENER SHANK DIA . ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF AWS D1.1 AND THE 2022 DESIGN CRITERIA
STRUCTURAL STEEL THICKNESS <=4 0.145" CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, STAMPS/SEALS
¥ < STRUCTURAL STEEL THICKNESS <%" 0.158"
%" < STRUCTURAL STEEL THICKNESS 077" 2. ALL WELDING ELECTRODES (FILLER METAL) SHALL BE E7XXX (70 KSI), UN.0,, AND SHALL BE LOW HYDROGEN ROOF LIVE LOAD ; 20 PSF
TYPES. FIELD WELDING OF FULL AND PARTIAL PENETRATION WELDS OF THE STEEL MOMENT FRAME ROOF DEAD LOAD ; 18 PSF
22. THE CONTRACTOR IS PROHIBITED FROM USING TORCHES TO BURN HOLES IN TRACKS CONNECTIONS BETWEEN MOMENT FRAME BEAMS AND MOMENT FRAME COLUMNS SHALL BE BY SHIELDED METAL
OR STUDS ARC PROCESS USING LOW HYDROGEN ELECTRODES EXTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD : 19 PSF
INTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD : 10 PSF
23. ALL (N) WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AWS CERTIFIED LIGHT GAUGE WELDERS, CERTIFIED FOR ALL 3. ALL WELDS SHALL HAVE A FILLER METAL WITH CHARPY V-NOTCH TOUGHNESS OF 20 FTILBS AVERAGE AT -20
APPROPRIATE DIRECTIONS PER AWS. WELDING RODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING; DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AND 40 FTILBS @ 70 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT. CERTIFY CONFORMANCE TO CHARPY WIND SPEED ; 100 PSF
A.18 GA. AND LIGHTER SHEET TO SHEET - E6OXX V-NOTCH TOUGHNESS REQUIREMENTS WITH TESTS BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY,
B. 16 GA. AND HEAVIER SHEET TO SHEET - E70XX OR E6013
4, LENGTHS OF WELDS ARE EFFECTIVE LENGTHS AS SPECIFIED IN THE APPLICABLE CODE. WHERE LENGTH OF INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT : 5 PSF
WELD IS NOT SHOWN IT SHALL BE FULL LENGTH OF JOINT. ALL BUTT WELDS SHALL BE FULL PENETRATION,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. EXPOSURE ; C
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIELD WELDING AS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. WHERE FIELD WELDING IS HORIZONTAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT
NOTED, THE DESIGNATION IS GIVEN AS A SUGGESTED CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURE ONLY. (MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM) : 20 PSF (LRFD)
6. ALL SHOP WELDS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED FABRICATOR. SEISMIC DESIGN DATA:
CONCRETE 7. ALL WELDERS SHALL BE QUALIFIED FOR THE WORK THEY WILL BE DOING & SHALL HAVE CURRENT IMPORTANCE FACTOR ; 125 e
CERTIFICATIONS BY AWS.
Ss ; 1.991
. CONCRETE IS REINFORCED AND CAST-IN-PLACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE REINFORCING 8. FACES OF FILLET WELDS EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL HAVE AS-WELDED SURFACES THAT ARE REASONABLY
IS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT GIVEN, PROVIDE REINFORCING SIMILAR SMOOTH AND UNIFORM. NO FINISHING OR GRINDING SHALL BE REQUIRED, EXCEPT WHERE CLEARANCES OR FIT St ; 0731
TO THAT SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S OF OTHER ITEMS MAY SO NECESSITATE
REPRESENTATIVE. '
SITE CLASS : D (DEFAULT)
2 ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE CONCRETE MIX ENGINEER FOR THE 9. ALL PARTIAL AND FULL PENETRATION WELDS WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH AND
PROJECT WITH CRITERIA FLUSH WITH FINISH SURFACE OF STEEL. HOLES SHALL BE FILLED WITH WELD METAL OR BODY SOLDER AND SDs : 593
SMOOTHED BY GRINDING OR FILING,
A. ALL CONCRETE U.N.O.: 3000 PSI NORMAL WEIGHT SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY : D
3 ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN APPROVED LABORATORY AND 10 CLEAN GROOVE PREPARATION THERMAL CUTS BY GRINDING.
| OCCUPANCY RISK CATEGORY : I
SHALL BE STAVPED AND SIGNED BY A CIVIL ENGINEER LICENSED IN CALIFORNIA 1. WELDS SHALL BE TERMINATED AT THE END OF A JOINT IN A MANNER THAT WILL ENSURE SOUND WELDS,
4. CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE PREPARED WITH TYPE IV PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM WHENEVER NECESSARY THIS SHALL BE DONE BY USE OF EXTENSION BARS AND RUN OFF TABS. SHEET TITLE:
C150. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS CONTAINING FLY ASH MAY BE USED WHERE CONCRETE IS NOT
VISUALLY EXPOSED. FLY ASH SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM C618 AND MAY REPLACE UP TO 20% 12 ALL WELDED JOINTS SHALL BE PRE-QUALIFIED PER THE LATEST EDITION OF AWS D1.1. NON PRE- QUALIFIED
PORTLAND CEMENT BY VOLUME. WELDED JOINTS SHALL BE QUALIFIED BY TEST & PROCEDURE QUALIFICATION TEST RECORD INCLUDED PER THE
5. NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33. LIGHT WEIGHT LATEST EDITION OF AWS 1.1
CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C330.
13, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATIONS (WPS) TO BE USED ON THE
6. NO MORE THAN ONE GRADE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ANY ONE TIME. PROJECT PER THE LATEST EDITION OF AWS D1.1. THE WPS SHALL INCLUDE ALL MANUFACTURER'S DATA SHEETS
FOR ALL WELDING MATERIALS TO BE USED. THE DATA SHEETS SHALL DESCRIBE THE PRODUCTS, LIMITATIONS OF
1. THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND ROUGHEN ALL HARDENED CONCRETE AND MASONRY SURFACES TO USE, RECOMMENDED WELDING PARAMETERS, AND STORAGE AND EXPOSURE REQUIREMENTS.
RECEIVE NEW CONCRETE. INTERFACE SHALL BE ROUGHENED TO A FULL AMPLITUDE OF 1/4" G E N E RAL N OT E S
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 4. ELECTRODES SHALL BE RECEIVED AND STORED IN THE ORIGINAL, UNDAMAGED MANUFACTURER PACKAGING,
& KEY AND DOWEL POUR JOINTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ANY DEVIATION FROM POUR JOINTS UNTIL READY FOR USE. WHEN WELDING IS TO BE SUSPENDED FOR MORE THAN 8 HOURS, ELECTRODES SHALL BE
SHOWN ON THE PLANS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. REMOVED FROM THE MACHINES AND STORED IN AN ELECTRODE WIRE OVEN MAINTAINED AT A TEMPERATURE
BETWEEN 250 DEGREES AND 550 DEGREES OR AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. ELECTRODES NOT
9. NON-SHRINK CEMENT GROUT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 CONSUMED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF ACCUMULATED EXPOSURE OUTSIDE CLOSED OR HEATED STORAGE SHALL NOT
PS. BE USED.
10.  DEFECTIVE CONCRETE (VOIDS, ROCK POCKETS, HONEYCOMBS, CRACKING, ETC.) SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
PROJECT NO.:22_M PC'042 PROJECT ARCH:
DRAWN: CHECKED:
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 9/1 3/24 SHEET: L OF




DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
MAX. OPENING WIDTH HEADER & SILL SIZE - - DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(2) #14 SMS INTO EA. (E) ROOF APP: 03-124264 INC:
4-0" 362 S162-33 JOIST @ 48" O.C. MAX. REVIEWED FOR
8'-0" 600 S162-33 JAMB STUD(S) :.T_T.::;.T_IT SS [O] FLS [O] ACS [O
PER 9/5020 J K 18GA MIN.'CST-300' SLOTTED QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j
(E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN "Z' | TRACK SYSTEM BY CEMCO
_ #3 SMS EA.. SIDE PURLINS PER PLAN @ 4'-0" | | (ICC ESR 2012)
JAMB STUD(S 0.C. MAX SPACING TYP. | |
ADD (2) #10 @ 16GA BENT PLATE = BOTT TRACK PER 9/S020 o
~ @ MID-HEIGHT OF | | FINISHES & FIRE-PROOFING
e EXPOSED SLOT @ EA. SIDE REQ. PER ARCH
<D\ @ EA. STUD | ] |

METAL STUDS PER ARCH DRAWINGS (33"
—— STUDS PER SECTION X 20 GA. MIN. STUDS @ 24" O.C. MAX)

FOR FULL HT. W ) Q / SECTION AT TOP OF WALL PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS @
Q.
/

METAL DECK EA. SIDE OF JAMB CONT. 20GA MIN. TRACK 0 BENT PL 97MILX0""
4\ L7 (LLH) wid-#12 SMIS
— i TO JAMB
- . N

"\IM METAL STUDS PER ] TOP OF SLAB

- (2) #10 SCREWSL TYP. STUD SCHED. ° ORCURB
_ | A || TP — CONT. MATCHING TRACK W/ , S
- — (2)#10 SM.S. @ 12" O.C. O
] TYP. o BOTT TRACK

. — || ———— COPEHDR. FLANGES ’ ‘ 0¥ BENT WEB, 2" MIN
AS REQD. & FASTEN " DIAM. X 1-5/8" MIN.

— S e e MOQORPARK
W (4) #10 .8, EACH EMBED. HILTI 'KH-EZ' CONC. > ] 18GA. TRACK BLK. @ SMS TYP. EA. END
+ + * ¢ ) d ] EA. END OF WALL & S
\ SCREW ANCHORS (PER ICC Al I, =
— N | ESR-3027) @ 24" O.C. TOP OF SLAB / gl'gEOT-g-EVX %)Tﬁ% EA. ; 4 /7 i
| T oracaneen (TEST ANGHORS TO 18 OR CURE ) - A <
DOUBLE STUD @ HDR. FOR ——— | | SCHEDULE ggbLoBFso%FMTSSSFNE# SI(E)E\I CDGE OF STL. FRVG. // d = S =D =D SONN |
OPENING < 4'-0" TRIPLE STUD SPLICE STRAP ONLY ?ll ______ S I e fo——— |

0

O RP

V
)

>j¢ ADD A 3 %" x 20 GA METAL

STUD BLKG. AS REQ'D AT

s
.
p—
\

io
¢/e ¢ ¢

> 4'-0" O0.C. MAX.
=

—_—

204 MIN,
11 My

@ CENTER OF BLK N ] 2 #asvs ' TSNy~ H4SMS @ 24' 7075 CAMPUS RD

b

o,b/oo
K

E%%LK- & #10 SCREWS TO EA. (E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN ) SLIP TRACK PER @ A PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
/ "Z" PURLINS PER PLAN '
A @ 40" 0.C. MAX
- | OPTION 1 (BLKG. AND STRAP) SPAGING VP NEXT UP FOSTER

L PER SCHED. SECT. A-A SECT'ON AT TOP OF WALL PARALLEL TO JOlSTS @

@ HDR. FOR OPENING < 8'-0" _ _Q_ CONT. TESTING)
— _x MATCHING TRACK > - = 0.C. MAX. MOORPARK, CA 93021
W/ #10 SM.S. @ 12" O.C. XZE| I . :
EACH SIDE TO HDR. TYP. - : 18GA x 2" STRAP (OR SIMPSON TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
'CS18") CONT. FULL LENGTH OF NON LOAD BEARING — :
CONT TRACK U
_ A END OF TRACK @ OF WALL w/ (4) #10 SCREWS TO STUD WALL AND

7075 CAMPUS RD.

MOORPARK, CA 93021

TYP. OPENING IN INTERIOR NON-BEARING METAL STUD WALL ~ seuev=+o| 10 | TYPICAL JAMB AND TRACK CONNECTIONS ~ seaez=1a] 7 TOP OF FULL HEIGHT WALL CONNECTION (INTERIOR ONLY) scuerr=+or| 1

%5"x ¥5"x 3" MIN.

20GA. MIN. BRIDGE CLIP W/
(2) #10 MIN. SCREWS

TO STUD & BRIDGE

NOTE:

USE 1/- FOR FULL HEIGHT WALLS TOP CONNECTION TO (E) JOISTS.
WHERE PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS MUST BE USED (MEP, OBSTRUCTIONS, OR
ETC.) PROVIDE TOP OF KICKER CONNECTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW SIMPSON LSUBH3.23-33
ADD A 3 %" x 20 GA METAL STUD BRIDGING CLIP
BLOCKING ONLY WHEN ATTACHMENT COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
PER @ CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED 3 5/8" 20 GA. KICKER BRACE
BENT WEB, 2" MIN (3) #10 SMS (362-S162-33 MIN.) @ 4'-0" O.C. N 075U50-33
- 3410 WIDE, W/(2) #10 AT EA. BRACE MAX. ALTERNATE DIRECTIONS (20GA. MIN.) BRIDGE
jﬁc S(I\/I)S AT : SMS TYP. EA. END (I\'/Ill:l. 2GSRI WD) e U-CHANNEL METAL WALL STUDS ®
SN = = =\, 5'-0" MAX. BRACE LENGTH ON&] PER PLAN
ﬂ EA BRACE / = et ——| e ———— % (@) § 4 A M A D 0 R
=t—h A X[ TOP OF KICKER E: 0
= 7 > — — —
= = =) =) AR =) B ATTACHMENT @ = 12" MIN. EDGE CUT TOP & BOTT.
S~ T L PSR TOP OF KICKER PER CUT FLANGE & = DISTANCE FLANGES OF TRACK
//_ _ N ATTACHMENT PER BEND WEB. USE = | @ EA. STUD TYP ¢
z 7 &‘_ SN g T T gl?C))§1'|9Ri\|\é?( TO N QK 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS cimS?é’BY riglgs?gg-tzggsim
y N 3-#10 SMS
(E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN 'Z 7 A CONSULTANT

e @ EASTUD
(E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN 18 GA. MIN. TOP V

PURLINS PER PLAN @ 40" /5™ ’0; Iy E #o gyUSD@
0.C. MAX SPACING TYP. 7o 0 n Z’ PURLINS PER PLAN ' C
R 840 W e =2 OPTION 2 (CHANNEL THROUGH HOLES P
TOP OF KICKER BRACE cuxs

|_— sTuDs

OI'iOIl Structural

-
PER
ARCH
(6" MIN)
N

Phone: 805.390.9242 Fax: 805.494.0418 0.S.G. #23604

LEVEL ® LEVEL IN STUDS) | 1) _
PERPENDICULAR TO (E) JOIST TOPOF KICKER BRACE _ 7, TL STUDS Nore P
; PARALLEL TO (E) \JOlST AN BRIDGING REQUIRED AT MID-HEIGHT OF SHEARWALLS ON NON SHEATHED -

=S
= SIDES OF WALL & WHERE NOTED ELSEWHERE. 5" MIN x 54 MIL x 1 1/2" FLANGE
- (E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN

UNPUNCHED BACKING TRACK-DO
NOT CUT FLANGES BETWEEN ¢
‘7" PURLINS PER PLAN SUPPORTING STUDS (MIN LENGTH
@ 4'-0" O0.C. MAX
SPACING TYP.

TYP

STAMPS/SEALS

I
| BACKING
':_F TRACK Orion Structural Group, Inc.
223 East Thousand Oaks Boulevard, Suite 304
I Thousand Oaks, California 91360 - 7734

L~ OF 3-BAYS) SEE FOR SPLICE

DETAIL A SECTION B

NOTE:
TYPICAL ATTACHMENTS ARE PER

ONLY USE WHERE REQUIRED _JV_ %E{i&E(DSSl;gz IN QK
TYPTOP OF DUCTKICKERBRACE 1 = = ﬁ) .

DUE TO MEP, OBSTRUCTIONS, ETC. BACKING TRACK
PERPENDICULAR TO (E) JOIST g
/ % ggg glél'_iﬁ_NATE SPLICE
TOP OF METAL STUD BRACE CONNECTION scae =10 | 11 | TOP OF PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL sewe =10 § | STUD WALL BRIDGING SCALE: 1'=1:0" | § S [ oo g -
- ATTACHEMENT
Q:: CABINET/ > d JANUARY 31, 2025
EQUIPMENT . RENEWAL
r - | : \\(4) #10 SMS EA
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#3 SCREW @ 20GA AND : //
18GA, #10 SCREW 16GA -
STUDS . TO TRACK (TYP) LFAGES L o “ “ METAL STUDS N WHERE OCCURS
i\T(g.DFSoTF?LEéi/E)R ;g;’ SDEF;BOORT;JLI\L/ITTSQSE 2. APPLICABLE TO TRACK & STUDS CONT. TRACK PL AN VIEW || DETA"_ D
BEARING & SHEAR | , . ) @
WALLS I{ l‘ sl jl 2410 S [’: S WALL STUD
I R R N ) — Egz'_“rﬁ’é”"@ E;I;’ ,SEGTE?QSK SHEET TITLE:
TYP. STUD CONNECTION A wommes | TVP DETAILS
CENTERED IN WEB ELEVAT|ON 10 SMS EA JioAp L
7 SIDE OF SPLICE T " : I
STUD SECTION W/ (3) #8 TYP TOP & BOTT
S 2 v ST 31M3, A, SIDE OF SPLIcE = N 4
BOT. AND/OR TOP ] : : u
Nl "N > e 4 J
i FOR MORE INFO. EDGE OF PENETRATION BEYOND PENETRATION EACH CONT. TRACK " | SPLICE
= @ f\vak/l';g;iikﬁ%ﬁ:ER EDGE OF THE SRR " " TOP OR BOTTOM cBatoF stup :, BMNTG D
- == #8 SCREWS @ 8" PUNCH 6", 6 P ¢
0C.STAGGERED L L ,‘ Z&" MIN TO EDGE Y ‘ TYPICAL DETAILS
i ] o
L] m - o - SECTION G PLAN VIEW G
DOUBLE STUDS

2 O GA O N LY ¢ DO U B LE STU DS @ NO REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED FOR PENETRATIONS WITH A DIAMETER P I—AN PROJECTNG-22-MPC-042  |PROJECTARCH:

LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO PUNCH DEPTH. DRAWN: CHECKED:
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 9/1 3/24 SHEET: L OF L

TYP. MULTIPLE STUD MENDING SCALE11"=1'-0"‘ 12 | TYPICAL STUD PENETRATION scuer=10'| 9 | TRACK SPLICE SCALE: "= 10" | B TYPICAL METAL STUD WALL BACK DETAIL SCALE: "= 10" | 3




MIN. #4 CONT. HORIZ.

FOR REBAR, SEE SCHEDULE. EPOXY GROUT
WITH SIMPSON 'SET 3G' EPOXY (PER ICC ESR

4057) INTO DRILLED HOLES

FINISH FLOOR A
x\ IT N |~ ROUGHEN COLD JOINT
|
; ) ‘ - N bl ‘ ] u g
- & 4 - L LR <\ - - ‘ < - —
4 . 25#4“ “\ R TR
. \_ REBAR OR WWF -
= <
<5 SEE PLAN, TYP. 25% 3
T Io=
S T
=

MATCHING TRACK W/ 1/4"
x 1-5/8" EMBED. HILTI
'KH-EZ' CONC. SCREW
ANCHORS @ 24" O.C., PER
ICC ESR 3027. (TEST

GYP. WHERE OCCURS PER

\XIDI// ARCH

METAL STUD WALL PER PLAN. SEE
SCHEDULE AT 1/5020 AND ARCH
DRAWINGS FOR MIN. STUD SIZE

(2) # 14 SMS

1ll
, MIN. |

SECTION AT

(E) Z-PURLIN@

(E) 7" DEEP x16 GA. MIN "Z
PURLINS PER PLAN @ 4'-0"

12 GAMIN. CABLE BRACE
WIRE, FASTENED TO CLIP
W/3 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2"

0.C. MAX SPACING TYP.

MIN.

T"MIN.WIDEX ———_T]
12GA. MIN. CLIP

‘ 750 I
M, |

ELEVATION AT

(2) # 14 SMS

DUCT CABLE BRACE@

(2) #14 SMS

~

SECTION AT

TRANSVERSE BRACING
STRAPS AND SPACING

PER 1/M4.0 (20 GA. MIN

THK. X 1" MIN. WIDE )

(E) 7" DEEP x16 GA.
MIN "Z" PURLINS PER
PLAN @ 40" 0.C. MAX
SPACING TYP.

LONGITUDINAL BRACING@

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-124264 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS O ACS [O]

10/23/2024 j

ss [

QA\TE:

MOORPARK

o o oo e e o o TOP OF DUCT GABLE ERAGE ATTAGHMENTS C COLLEGE
MAX. "H" VERTICAL| HORIZ. NOTE: MORE INFO ON TESTING) | EM%ﬂ%M%M%MEI I5 @
&' [#3@ 8" 1%," MIN. EDGE DISTANCE - - s =
b Be | SEE ARCHL D65 FOR “ PER MEP DRAWNGS, SEE =
CURB LOCATION ¢ SIZE ' I R R
4'-0" |#4 @ 2" |#4 @ |2" I ) A
#14 SMS ANG[’EM%’C& ,12 ,\;(,h}szlN)' (2)#14 MOORPARK. CA 93021
REINF. TO BE PLACED IN CURB WALL ¢ SEND EA LEG OF ANGLE - ’ - : - SMS NQ’. 1 - R e
(COPE FLANGES AS REQD) N e .
BEND EA LEG OF I > =
#1a SMS_\ ANGLE (COPE  — ,21‘7— Q) #14 - T T T T T T T T PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
=N FLANGES AS REQD) - =24 y SMS . \ RANSVERSE BRACING
I __J_;_Ml_l\l__________ STRAPS AND SPACING NEXT UP FOSTER
| PER 1/M4.0 (20 GA. MIN
THK. X 1" MIN. WIDE )
SECTION AT " 7
PURLINS PER PLAN @ 40" 0.6 ELEVATION AT ELEVATION AT 7075 CANPUS D,
CONCRETE CURB DETAIL sewe =10 [ 22 | METAL STUD TO (E) CONC. SLAB OR CONC. CURB SCALE: "= 10" | 19 E) Z'PURUN@ MAX SPACING TYP. DUCT ANGLE BRACE@ LONGITUDINAL BRACING@ ’
TOP OF DUCT ANGLE BRACE ATTACHMENTS @ TOP OF DUCT TRANVERSE BRACING @
STRAP ATTACHMENTS
COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
S ) &
;/TKWVXQ# t% (136)s o / (F) CONG.8.0.6. (2) #14 SMS PLAN @ 4-0" 0.C. MAX
' o ] _ SPACING TYP. ] S _ I ®
% —— 1 5 g\ Ty O ) A M A D 0 R
— . N T == T T s
SN ==
#4 DOWELS, W/ 30" LONG . = I @ =~ | ==
DRILL & EPOXY @ 16" 0.C. W/ = I R N I /
TYP.STUD 4" EMBED. W/EPOXY 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS cimS?é’BY riglgs?gg-tzggsim
o~ CONSULTANT
7 \ / (E) 7" DEEP x16 GA.
CONC. S.0.G. (4" MIN. — #4 EPOXY DOWEL @ 16" O.C., —— DUCT HANGER STRAP | MIN ‘Z’ PURLINS PER
ﬂ/\ﬂ oML BENT PLATE THK. W/#4 @ 16" O.C. EA. MAX., ALL SIDES W/ EPOXY 200 # MAX PER 1/?\/5%?2[\]2DG?AP?/ICII|\IN$HPKE§ 200 # MAX PER PLAN @ 4'-0" O.C. MAX .
STRAP. (4) STRAPS . . . STRAP. (4 SPACING TYP. ;
+ \ W8 SMS @ 16" TO WAYUN.O) 4 MAX. PER EA. (E) 1" MIN. WIDE ) STRAPS MAX. péR) / é?SEéTSUEA,%ASLPBA%ﬁg ° O I§L0JBN Structural
E\J nu\ STUDS (E) CONC. SLAB P i Z-PURLIN * EA. (E) Z-PURLIN PER 1/M4.0 (20 GA. MIN 1
rion Structural Group, Inc.
S BENT L ON GRADE 74 MT THK. X 1" MIN. WIDE ) gfiiiiﬂhg‘;iif‘?ifﬁ?(%j?;";‘ééf?;i;ffe -
ANGLED WALL TosTbs. T T T SECTION AT ELEVATION AT ELEVATION AT
a & R T L2
0 ——— — E——— E)ZPURING 3 DUCT HANGER STRAP 5 LONGITUDINAL BRACING 3 PITEREE
T T T— I T—T T T | T——TTT T =TT T—— T =TT T—T]
= == ] ==
- PROVIDE MENDING VAPOR
BARRIER WHERE (E) VAPOR
BARRIER OCCURS
22 MIN. LAP OR PROVIDE TOP OF DUCT HANGER AND BRACING STRAP ATTACHVENTS
END OF BOTH BARS
ANGLED WALL INTERSECTION seaer=r0| 23 | TYP. (N) S.0.G. TO (E) S.0.G. scae: =10 [ 20 [ HANGER ROD & BRACING TOP ATTACHMENTS SCALE: 1= 10" | 14
JANUARY 31, 2025
PER MANUF
NON-BEARING STUD SCHED. MIN. GROSS SECTION PROPERTIES |- 400 LBS MAX
fl fl fl Moximum &1 “_E?Z" Maximum WEIGHT UNIT PER,_\
MAX. WALL HT. MIN. STUD SIZE IDENTIFICATION SPACING (0.C.) A(IN S (IN | (IN TS @| i | MEPDRAWINGS N\
3%"x 20 GA. 3%"x 20 GA. MDim. o MDim. o Maximum Spacin F _‘
(6" & 8" STUDS (6"&8' STUDS 24" 0.C. MAX. 0.275 0.346 0.692 Threaded Rod Longth|  Spacing Eetnoon mod 3 a| Dim. 'A" (E) CONC. | |
3.9 FOR 6" & 8" WALLS) FORG" & 8" WALLS) (16 0.C. AT Rod | Wthout Betneon stittener Cls T | S0G 3/8" DIAM. X 2" MIN. EMBED HILTI
NTERIOR LB GA ISy WALLS WITH Diometer| Stitfener | Rod Stitteners Dim."B | JL WHERE ¢ | 'KWIK BOLT TZ2' CONC. SCREW S 23U IS
(WHERE REQD, SEE (WHERE REQD, SEE TILE FINISHES) 0.443 0.533 1,098 3" |6 = 8 S . OCCURS ) ANCHORS (PER ICC ESR-4266) AT
oA b s 2 = - Jl_T = PERPLAN | (ETAE'SCTOEATEEOI\QQ TO 30 FT-LBS OF
N g 2 - ] = p | | TORQUE, SEE S000 FOR MORE
FURRING WALL STUD SCHED. MIN. GROSS SECTION PROPERTIES ' 4 % Tl 2 veioum N | 127N, e | INFO ON TESTING)
Tighten Till Snug ) | |
UNBRACED HT. MIN. STUD SIZE IDENTIFICATION SPACING (0.C.) A(NY S(NY (N :% @) CiReastoer | az TYPICAL DETAILS
70" INTERIOR 15/8" x 20 GA 1628125-33 24" 0.C. MAX. 0.145 0.083 0.067 Btded o A R =_7_I
70" INTERIOR 21/2"x 20 GA 2505125-33 24" 0.C. MAX. 0.176 0.142 0.178 Vi Longih 45 nios 1600) T3 >
= MlN [ [ ° °
NOTES: . =t %——J«— R L
1. STUD SIZE BASED ON L/360 DEFLECTION LIMIT FOR EXT. WALLS, L/240 FOR INT. WALLS WITHNO ROCK OR MASONRY VENEER ATTACHED TO THE WALL. T S e ianeter) R
2. STUDFLANGES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL ARE CONT. ATTACHED TO GYP. BOARD, PLY., OR MTL. SIDING. WHERE CONT. ATTACHMENT DOES NOT OCCUR, i
PROVIDE HORIZONTAL STRAPS PER TYP. STRAPPING DETAIL TYPICAL ROD STIFFENER DETAIL
3. MAX. WALL HEIGHT IS THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPAN OF THE STUD BETWEEN ATTACHMENTS TO STRUCTURE OR DIAGONAL BRACES. (E) CONC.S.0.G.
4, USE 18GA MIN. STUDS AT ATTACHMENTS OF EQUIPMENT, CABINETS, TOILET PARTITIONS, & LOCKERS. PROJECTNO 99 MPCL04D | PROVEST ARGH
DRAWN: CHECKED:
SHEET NUMBER:
DATE: 9/1 3/24 SHEET: L OF o
NON-BEARING METAL STUD WALL SCHEDULE seae =101 21 | TYP. ROD STIFFENER seae=10"| 18 | UNIT ANCHORAGE TO (E) CONCRETE SLAB scALE: =10 | 15
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n REVIEWED FOR
SLIP CONNECTION SEE ‘ ss [ FLS [0 ACs [O
@ QA\TE: 10/23/2024 j

SOFFIT WALL
3625162-33 @ 16" O.C.
| -
¢ | iD‘ MTL. STUD BRACE 6.2 e
—_— o | . 7" LATTACHNENTS S m
CEILING JOIST SCHEDULE fﬁ u/ *(B) @ PER
UNBRACED JOIST BRACED JolsT { { ADJACENT (E) OR (N) ' t & Y TOPOF = I \S020 )
STUD JoIST TRACK TRACK oG DRANNGS. | scereR 2 AR
ARCH DRAWINGS. ‘ N s TYP/ Y M R PA R K
SizE ¢ sPACNG | TSPAN T mickness | MAXSPAN L mekngss . | —— T T L @ - ey OO
54 MILx] 14" B D U ) G ——— A MTL. STUDS & ATTACHMENTS—— v~ CO G
I | (] | I = ' = /
3625162-33 @ 16" 0.C.| 10-0 33 36 54 MIL gﬁg 2/5;8 \[L‘J] MATCHING BLOCKING AT 24" PER@ f p LLE E
STUD AT IS = =all 0.C. UNDER SOFFIT WALL q <Z 1
BRACED JoIST <L WITH (2) #10 EACH END (2) #10 SMS AT T 4
AL, A THROUGH BENT WEBS 'EDGER TO EACH \ | JVSCAMPUSRD
\ - . STUD FINISH PER ARCH TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
5TUDS JOIST SIZE ¢ SPACING . 5TUDS 35" x 20GA MIN,
SEE PLAN FOR CANTILEVER X C.J. & ATTACHMENTS
PER SCHEDULE STUD WALL SUPPORT CEILING JOISTS SEE PLAN AND (33625162-33) BRACES
LEDGER TRACK GAUGE 3-0" MAX CEILING CANTILEVER FOR CELING SCHEDULE PER PLAN &@ B> 45DEGREESLOPE || PROJECT TITLE AND SGHOOL LOCATION
" FLANGE CONT TRACK- g
GUAGE PER SCHEDULE
N/B® SMS EA. FLANGE, EA. STUD. 2 { ELEVATION @ NEXT UP FOSTER
SEE DETAILS B' THRU 'E'
/) FOR CONNECTION TO STUD, TYP. /, SECTION AT CEILING FRAMING @
7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021
CEILING JOIST FRAMING AND CONNECTIONS SCALE: 1"=1:0" | 2 ’
CELING JOIST (A) g
COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
/, y
- 5TUDS
®
CEILING JOIST CEILING JoIST AMAD 0 R
PER SCHEDULE oy i STUDS PER SCHEDULE  \
3-#/0 SMS
N LN ' TYP amador whittle architects, inc.
/ 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS CA, 91301 | 805-558-4334
/ i CONSULTANT
3-#|0 SMS EA, STUDJ/ ]"
-LAYER GYP BOARD | LI[4"x][4'x33 MIL CONT W/ .
5/8" MAX -#10 SMS EA. LEG, EA. STUD
(5/8" MAX) #1055 OI'IOI] Structural
zozrsi(];gsstt{"llllcot:sr;rllg rC());lll:s) gz)clilevard, Suite 304
Thousand Oaks, California 91360 - 7734
¢ /L Phone: 805.390.9242 Fax: 805.494.0418 0.S.G. #23604
STAMPS/SEALS
CEILING JOIST CONN TO CEILING JOIST
NALL THRU |-LAYER OF GYF LAP CONNECTION
TYPICAL CEILING JOIST AND CONNECTIONS TO WALLS SCALE: 1= 140" | 32
#105M5 EA. SIDE, TOP
AND BOTTOM
n n " ‘ \ﬁ
(E) 3"x3"x3/16" TUBE STEEL HEADER
VERFY INFIELD T T T | e soaes
T L MW TT L AL | DOOROPENNG LOCATIONS
| e 1 PER ARCH. DRANINGS.
B | =i __ ]
PROVIDE 3 %' X 20 GA MN | T ‘ ~— 362TI50-54 WITH #12 SMS AT 8" 0.C. TO (E) TUBE HDR
MTL 97;?%(59@53"'52;-’?%:& I ] T~ 3625/62-54 HEADER
° - | | 4 | | _“-’_"’/L__ 269 5162-54 JAMB SHEET TITLE:
(E) 10GA. STEEL JAMBS — | | | | | | |
| . 3 (E) GA. STEEL JAMBS
) /2" ¢ HILTI KH-EZ
| | | = | | (40 FT-LBS INSTALLATION TORQUE)
MATCHING 20 A MIN | | | | | | | SCREW ANCHOR AT 16" O.C.
TRACK W/ #10 5MS @ 6" OC. \\ | | | MAX. TO () CONC. 506
TO (E) STL. FRAMING L] T | | T | | || M errecTivE EvBED, TYPICAL DETAILS
) 22 6AMN —— I N | / L L 2MNPERTRAK)
THICKNESS STEEL WAL | | T | \| \I | I .
PANELS 17 A N + +~
I R S r D S I
(E) 4" MIN. THK. . BL ™
CONC. 50.6. N
PROJECT NO.:22_M PC'042 PROJECT ARCH:
SEE 12/A503 FOR SHEET NUMBER:
FINISH AT INFILL S O 2 2
DATE: 9/13/24 SHEET: L OF o
TYP DOOR OPENING INFILLED WITH METAL STUD FRAMING SCALE: 1= 10" | 27
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ss [O FLS [O] ACS [0
DATE: 10/23/2024
NEW DOOR AT \2, _/
EXISTING WINDOW
LOCATION, SEE
N O O O &
0, o X, e, \c)o e, \c)o e,
o < B N <Y <Y < - O R P
I e S =S | LD
14 — (E) 8" WIDE CONJI'. FTG. w ‘
| egTseT. G T Qe e cowr 16, MOORPARK
| PERIMETER - UNO, W/ #5 @ T &B.TYP. @ | I
L AND ARCH DRAWINGS, PERIMETER COLLEGE
i 7075 CAMPUS RD
B | | MOORPARK, CA 93021
' —(E) 4" ELAB W/ 6x6 x 10/10 —— | (E) DOOR OPENINGS TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
| E WM. OVER 4" SAND & (N) NON-LOAD BEARING INTERIOR — 1]
1 4 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER. WALLS PER TYP. DETAILS, UN.O., | Ik PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
TYP. THROUGHOUT. AND ARCH DRAWINGS. il ‘
i %ﬁ; ‘ R NEXT UP FOSTER
|
‘ S 7075 CAMPUS RD.
. 1 SEE 27/S022 FOR MOORPARK, CA 93021
| | PARTIAL INFILL AT
| ‘ EXISTING DOOR
E (E) COLUMN 8" , OPENING
| CLUSTER. TYP @ Tvp_ 1
| (E) FTG =A. GRID (B) 4-0"x3-0 L
P %j PAD FTGS. |
| | COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
/ C){' | . / . . . | / - - - ||| D S
NI o - —_ F \ ‘ S PO S
) ¢ m——— > EREX XN — T¥T Rzl e N E X N E XN N E XN N E XN [ S — —— o
RS A - 3 | — . ] . ] | | | ] ] T R S E - /oy AMADOR
@ : | 2'_0" [ l l ! 2|_0|| ‘ : /(.
\ 1 4| TG" ‘il .
- TYP. |
ol — | | 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS &"‘3?36?{"3'(?5"';%*&"23?4 ne
_|8_;P I I L ] ‘ CONSULTANT
: -‘_ I . | N\ | T : R
w w w —— | w | OI'IOH Structural
—— / (E) NON'LOAD BEAR”\iG INTERIOR | / T ! Orion Structural Group, Inc.
o - WALLS TO REMAIN, SEE ARCH E ( o T Ol AR i e 304
N DRAWINGS. TYP U.N.O. (E) NON-LOAD BEARING INTERIOR | | Phone Bosagogads Fax 505 doqors  OSG. #23604
ﬁ ? WALLS TO REMAIN, SEE ARCH [ —
i ‘ L1 | ‘ DRAWINGS. TYP UN.O. |
| \ ! | | / — ‘: |
[y == B | \ ‘ " E =i
3 (E) 4 SLAbW/ 6x6x 10110 — |
| . - E.W.W.M. OVER 4" SAND &
| _i/@ §5V£QE&CBO$\T/PF [ 4 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER. il
| SERIMETER /— TYP. THROUGHOUT.
il L =S
| X0, ‘ \c)o <<>00 ‘ \c)o o |
o T————— 0o S— - ﬂ"‘_":i" e e T AR RN T & R R Y T 7 RN T v AN SR T T T B
CJ ‘ ‘ O ‘ O ‘ / O ‘ / O ‘ / O | / O ‘ / :3 | / O | / S~ RENEWAL
& \ (E) STL. COLUMN Q BACK TO BACK @g 00( @0 OO( @0 OO( @0 OO( ©C) Y D @CJ OO( @0 OO(
(PER AS BUILTS) I (E) STL. COLUMNS | : ' | : | ' | | | '
(PER AS BUILTS)
/\
R NORTH AN
SHEET TITLE:
0) 2' 4' 8' 16'
FOUNDATION PLAN =10 1
EXISTING
FOUNDATION PLAN
FOUNDATION LEGEND
O
S
) INDICATES EXISTING COLUMNS | ' _|la INDICATES EXISTING PAD FOOTING ROTESTNG 5 P C oA RO
<@/>
i | PF (@X4TYP.UNO) SR
e | 5108
TYP.
DATE: 9/13/24 SHEET: L OF L
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-124264 INC:
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Ss [0 FLS [0 ACS [0
DATE: 10/23/2024
- NEW DOOR AT \, _/
EXISTING WINDOW 2R
LOCATION, SEE /1 "\ \S201/
| S201
| G | v G | v G | v G | v G | v G | v G | v G | v G | N7 Y
o @OO XS @OO XS @OO XS & @OO Ko @OO XS @OO XS @OO XS @OO XS @OO XS S
(’,\ ( [ \\ ( [ @ ( [ @ () ( [ @ ( [ @ ( [ @ ( [ @ ( [ @ ( [ @ = = \\\ O R P
‘A ____BEB et (BB e E)FB e (F)EB ©_BEB e (E)FB e, (BB gved  (E)FB woes  B)EB et (B)EB el WEMERERSSN o 0 a0 m
| | il ‘ - ADD 3625162-54 NESTED TO LEDGER ‘ il |
i ! _ TRACK TO MAKE BOXED’AI?; =AM AT THIS | _— CEILING JOIST BELOW
| CEILING JOIST BELOW |- PORTION. ATTACH WITH[#10 SMS AT 8" ] WHERE OCCURS
I i WHERE OCCURS ' 0.C. TOP AND BOTTOM | | i i i i i | SEE / 32\ MOORPARK
i | SEE /3] | | MINIMUM STUF)ﬁIZE AT NEW C
| | ‘ HARD LID CEILING = 3625137-33 ‘ ‘
I i \8022/ ! i i | (INTERIOR W lrLLS) AT 16" 0.C. P b MINIMUM STUD SIZE AT NEJV COLLEGE
I i i ! i i i STUDS i i (I ! (EXTERIOR WALL) AT 16" OC.
I _ VERIFY IN FIELD OR ADD NEW, 75 CAVPUS RO
E ‘ A - | A - | - | STUDS MOORPARK, CA 93021
L | _— I ] ] (E) DOOR OPENINGS TEL: (805) 378 - 1400
m: ol lm m:‘:m m:‘:m wlm m:‘:m o m:‘:m m:‘:m m.l‘:m - PROJECT TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION
o x| | oz x| oz x| oz (n'el x|l oz (n'el x|l oz x|l o | |z
ik i i J: i I I I NEXT UP FOSTER
I | ATTACH STUD TO & |
I ! LEDGER BEAM W/ (E) MECHANICAL - HERN ) ‘ 7075 CAMPUS RD
i (3) #10 SMS UNITS TO REMAIN. T |——(B) METAL ROOF DECK, TYP. | | (18 e A o1
| - - | | PROVlDE"uNESTUD - O TYP. ! ! ! 1 (18 GA MIN THICK, 33KSI MIN. !
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1 CLUSTER.TYP@ | w w L | | | | | | il |
| EA. MOD LINE |
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ COMMISSIONED ARCHITECT
OQ ‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ \‘\ _C)O\/
| il (E)EB T (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB l (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB iy (E)EB ﬁsz\
| — — — I - [ 8 J ] N J 8 J 8 ] -~ - ~ IJT J 8 J ] | 8 J 8 J 8 J - - N J T ®
‘\ — — — ' E J 1 | C | | AN | C | C | - - - I L | C | | - 1 C | C | C | | — 77|: C 'i - — - /
3 12 (E)EB _ T (E)EB (E)EB \ (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB (E)EB jH B (E)EB @OO( A M AD 0 R
i — (E)ENDBEAMS. || | (E)COLUMN :
i | ‘ il ¥ TYP. il 1 il L o o CLUSTER TYP @ 1 | 28328 AGOURA RD, 203 | AGOURA HILLS ci\mgfg(r):v riglgs?égg-tzggsiinc'
i — + 11 [ 11 | |1 11 [ (N (N (N EA MOD LlNE | :l\ CONSULTANT
% 1 | 1 || 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
* ' — | il il il E | il | | I :
| w w w w w w H w w I | OI'IOH Structural
i | : | : : | : | (E) NON'LOAD BEAR'NG : | : : | : : | : : | : : | : : | : : | : : Orion Structural Group, Inc. .
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Q| ol [ 2 . DRAWINGS. TYPUN.O. | ] @} g 0o | @] |m g|§ AT — Qg ol [ o STAMPSISEALS
@ g @ | ~+ \@ I I | :LLT/HIHJ/ ‘£\‘\HJ/ y/\‘\y/ e\ \@ ‘g\ \@ | @\ \@ Eg\ \@ | @F:
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| 2 | @ 2@ | il
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& ROOF FRAMING
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NEXT UP FOSTER

7075 CAMPUS RD.
MOORPARK, CA 93021
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